
I
SOLLEVATORE

ELETTROIDRAULICO
 A 2 COLONNE

 GB
2-POST

ELECTRO-HYDRAULIC LIFT

513



2



Ma nua le di istru zio ni per l’uso e la ma nu ten -
zio ne del

SOLLEVATORE ELETTROIDRAULICO
PER VEICOLI

Modello 513

Ma tri co la N°

Anno di co stru zio ne

CO STRUT TO RE:

OMA S.p.A.
Sede cen tra le: Via dell’Ar ti gia na to, 64
36045 LO NI GO (VI) - ITALY
Te le fo no ++ / +444 / 436190
Te le fax   ++ / +444 / 436208

3° Emis sio ne - 10 Apri le 1996

CENTRO DI ASSISTENZA
AUTORIZZATO:

Rev.8 .........................................13/11/2003

In struc tions and main te nan ce ma nual for 

ELEC TROHYDRAU LIC LIFT
FOR VEHI CLES

Model 513

Se rial N°

Year of ma nu fac tu re

MA NU FAC TU RER:

OMA S.p.A.
Head of fi ce: Via dell’Ar ti gia na to, 64
36045 LO NI GO (VI) - ITALY
Te le fo no ++ / +444 / 436190
Te le fax   ++ / +444 / 436208

3st Edi tion - April 10, 1996

AUT HO RI SED 
SER VI CE CEN TER:

3



Indice

Imballaggio, trasporto
e stoccaggio                                     Pag.  3

Introduzione                                     Pag.  4

Cap.1   Descrizione della
            macchina                             Pag.  6

Cap.2   Specifiche tecniche             Pag.  8

Cap.3   Sicurezza                            Pag.13

Cap.4   Installazione                        Pag.20

Cap.5   Funzionamento ed uso        Pag.32

Cap.6   Manutenzione                      Pag.33

Cap.7   Inconvenienti e rimedi         Pag.36

Appendice A      Informazioni
                         particolari                Pag.37

Appendice B      Parti di ricambio      Pag.37

Contents

Packing, transport and storage
                                                        Page  3

Introduction                                      Page  4

Chapter 1          Description
                         of the machine        Page  6

Chapter 2          Technical
                         specifications          Page  8

Chapter 3          Safety                     Page 13

Chapter 4          Installation              Page 20

Chapter 5          Operating principles
                         and use                   Page 32

Chapter 6          Maintenance           Page 33

Chapter 7          Troubleshooting      Page 36

Appendix A       Special notes          Page 37

Appendix B       Spare parts             Page 37

3



IMBALLAGGIO, TRASPORTO E
STOCCAGGIO

LE OPE RA ZIO NI DI IM BAL LAG GIO, SOL LE VA MEN TO, MO VI -
MEN TA ZIO NE, TRA SPOR TO E DI SIM BAL LO DE VO NO ES SE -
RE AF FI DA TE ESCLU SI VA MEN TE A PER SO NA LE CHE SIA
ESPER TO IN TALI OPE RA ZIO NI E CHE CO NO SCA BENE IL
SOL LE VA TO RE ED IL PRE SEN TE MA NUA LE

IMBALLAGGIO
Il sol le va to re vie ne spe di to smon ta to nei se guen ti pez zi:

                                                                  Peso di un pez zo (Kg)
1       Co lon na lato co man do com ple ta di
          car rel lo, ci lin dro idrau li co e qua dro elet tri co:          Kg 285
1       Co lon na lato ser vi zio com ple ta di  car rel lo
         e ci lin dro idrau li co:                                                   Kg 280
1       Tra ve su pe rio re com ple ta di tubo idrau li co
          II° sta dio e bar ra fine cor sa:                                     Kg  50
2       Brac ci lun ghi com ple ti di pro lun ga e piat tel lo:           Kg  45
2       Brac ci cor ti com ple ti di pro lun ga e piat tel lo:             Kg  40
1       Cen tra li na com ple ta di mo to re e sup por to:               Kg  30
1       Sca to la di ac ces so ri e vi te ria:                                   Kg  25
1       Sca to la con te nen te 4 kit bloc ca brac ci:                      Kg  10

Il sol le va to re vie ne in via to in una gab bia di le gno (Fi gu ra 1) del
peso me dio di cir ca 940 Kg.

SOLLEVAMENTO E MOVIMENTAZIONE
Le gab bie in le gno pos so no es se re sol le va te e spo sta te sia con
car rel li ele va to ri (fig.1) che con gru o car ri pon te (fig.2). Nel caso di
mo vi men ta zio ne con gru o car ri pon te, le gab bie de vo no es se re
sem pre im bra ga te con mi ni mo 2 fa sce. 

Fig.1

I mez zi scel ti de vo no es se re ido nei al sol le va men to e allo spo -
sta men to in si cu rez za, te nen do con to di di men sio ni, peso, ba -
ri cen tro, spor gen ze e par ti de li ca te da non dan neg gia re.

STOCCAGGIO
Gli im bal li de vo no sem pre es se re con ser va ti in luo ghi co per ti e pro -
tet ti, a tem pe ra tu re com pre se fra -10°C e +40°C. e non de vo no es -
se re espo sti ai rag gi di ret ti del sole.

IMPILAMENTO DEI PACCHI
Il tipo di im bal lo pre vi sto pre ve de la pos si bi li tà di im pi la re in ma gaz -
zi no fino ad 8 gab bie una sull’al tra, pur chè ven ga no cor ret ta men te
di spo ste ed as si cu ra te con tro la ca du ta.
Nei cas so ni dei ca mion o nei con tai ners si pos so no im pi la re fino a
3 gab bie, pur chè ven ga no reg gia te bene ed as si cu ra te con tro
la ca du ta.

PACKING, TRANSPORT AND
STORAGE

ALL PAC KING, LIF TING, HAN DLING, TRAN SPORT AND
UNPAC KING OPE RA TIONS ARE TO BE PER FOR MED EX CLU -
SI VELY BY EX PERT PER SON NEL WITH KNOW LED GE OF THE 
LIFT AND THE CON TENTS OF THIS MA NUAL

PACKING
The lift is ship ped di sas sem bled into the fol lowing parts:

                                                                                Weight  (Kg)
1        Com ple te com mand post, com ple te with car ri a ge, hydrau lic
cylin der and con trol pa nel                                                  285 kg
1        Com mands side post with car ri a ge and hydrau lic
         cylin der                                                                    280 kg
1        Up per beam com ple te with hydrau lic ho ri zon tal
         pipe and end-of-stro ke-bar                                      50 kg
2        Long arms com ple te with ex ten sion and pla te        45 kg
2        Short arms com ple te with ex ten sion and pla te        40 kg
1        Power unit com ple te with mo tor and sup port           30 kg
1        Ac ces so ry pack age, nuts and bolts                         25 kg
1        Box con tai ning 4 arm-locking kits                            10 kg

The lift is di spatched in a woo den cra te (Fig.1), wei ghing ap prox.
940 kg.

LIFTING AND HANDLING
The woo den cra tes may be lif ted and mo ved with a lift truck (Fig.1)
cra ne or brid ge cra ne (Fig.2). If eit her of the lat ter two are used,
cra tes must be har nes sed with at least 2 slings. 

Fig.2

The equipment cho sen must be sui tab le for safe lif ting and
mo ving, bea ring in mind the di men sions and weight.

STORAGE
Pac ked ma chi ne ry must al ways be kept in a co ve red, pro tected
pla ce, at a tem pe ra tu re betwe en -10° and +40°, and must not be
ex po sed to di rect sun light.

CRATE STACKING
The type of pac king al lows the pos si bi li ty of stac king up to 8
cra tes. 
Up to 3 cra tes may be stac ked one upon the ot her on lor ri es or in
con tai ners if pro perly po si tio ned and pro vi ded they are re strai -
ned to pre vent fal ling.

4

940



APERTURA DEGLI IMBALLI
All’ar ri vo ve ri fi ca re che la mac chi na non ab bia su bi to dan ni du ran te 
il tra spor to e che ci sia no tut ti i pez zi in di ca ti nel la li sta di spe di zio -
ne.
Le gab bie de vo no es se re aper te adot tan do tut te le pre cau zio ni per
evi ta re dan ni alle mac chi ne e ai loro com po nen ti (evi ta re ca du te di
pez zi dal la gab bia du ran te l’a per tu ra).

ELIMINAZIONE DELL’IMBALLO
Il le gno del la gab bia può es se re riu ti liz za to o ri ci cla to.

INTRODUZIONE

I  AT TEN ZIO NE
Que sto ma nua le è sta to scrit to per il per so na le di of fi ci na ad -
det to all’u so del sol le va to re (ope ra to re) e per il tec ni co ad det -
to alla ma nu ten zio ne or di na ria (ma nu ten to re) per tan to, pri ma
di ef fet tua re qual sia si ope ra zio ne sul sol le va to re e/o sul suo
im bal lag gio, oc cor re legge re at ten ta men te tut to il ma nua le,
poi chè esso con tie ne in for ma zio ni im por tan ti per:

- LA SI CU REZ ZA DEL LE PER SO NE ad det te all’u so ed alla ma -
nu ten zio ne or di na ria,
- LA SI CU REZ ZA DEL SOL LE VA TO RE,
- LA SI CU REZ ZA DEI VEI CO LI SOL LE VA TI.

CONSERVAZIONE DEL MANUALE
Il ma nua le è par te in te gran te del sol le va to re e deve sem pre ac -
com pa gnar lo, an che in caso di ven di ta.
Esso deve sem pre es se re con ser va to in vi ci nan za del sol le va to re,
in luo go fa cil men te ac ces si bi le.
L’o pe ra to re ed il ma nu ten to re de vo no po ter lo re pe ri re e con sul ta re
ra pi da men te in qual sia si mo men to.

SI RAC CO MAN DA, IN PAR TI CO LA RE, UNA LET TU RA AT TEN TA 
E RI PE TU TA DEL CA PI TO LO 3, CHE CON TIE NE IM POR TAN TI
IN FOR MA ZIO NI E AV VI SI RE LA TI VI ALLA SI CU REZ ZA.

Il sol le va to re è sta to pro get ta to e co strui to ri spet tan do quan to se -
gue:

LEGGI
Di ret ti ve eu ro pee: 73/23 CEE - 89/336 CEE e 98/37/CE

NORME TECNICHE 
Nor ne eu ro pee : UNI EN 1493 

IMPIANTO ELETTRICO 
UNI EN 60204-1

OPENING THE CRATES
When the cra tes ar ri ve, check that the ma chi ne has not been
da ma ged du ring tran sport and that all parts li sted are pre sent.
The cra tes must be ope ned using all pos sib le pre cau tio na ry
mea su res to avoid da ma ging the ma chi ne or its parts. Make sure
that parts do not fall from the cra te du ring ope ning.

DISPOSAL OF CRATES
The wood of the cra tes may be re- u sed or recycled.

INTRODUCTION

I  WAR NING 
This ma nual has been pre pa red for work shop per son nel
ex pert in the use of the lift (ope ra tor) and tech ni cians
re spon sib le for rou ti ne main te nan ce (main te nan ce fit ter); read 
the ma nual be fo re car rying out any ope ra tion with the lift
and/or the pac king. This ma nual con tains im por tant
in for ma tion re gar ding:

THE PER SO NAL SA FE TY of ope ra tors and main te nan ce wor -
kers,
LIFT SA FE TY,
THE SA FE TY OF LIF TED VEHI CLES

CONSERVING THE MANUAL
The ma nual is an in te gral part of the lift , which it should 
al ways ac com pa ny , even if the unit is sold.
The ma nual must be kept in the vi ci nity of the lift, in an ea sily
ac ces sib le pla ce.
The ope ra tor and main te nan ce staff must be able to lo ca te and
con sult the ma nual quic kly and at any time.

AT TEN TI VE AND RE PEA TED REA DING OF CHAP TER 3,
WHICH CON TAINS IM POR TANT IN FOR MA TION AND SA FE TY
WAR NINGS, IS PAR TI CU LARLY RE COM MEND ED.

Lift rack has been de si gned and built in com plian ce with the fol -
lowing:

LAWS
Eu ro pean di rec ti ves: 73/23 CEE -  89/336 CEE and 98/37/CE

TECHNICAL STANDARDS 
Eu ri pe an stan dards: UNI EN 1493  

ELECTRIC PLANT
UNI EN 60204-1

5



Il sol le va men to, il tra spor to, il di sim bal lo, il mon tag gio, l’in stal la zio -
ne e la mes sa in ser vi zio, la ta ra tu ra e le re gi stra zio ni ini zia li, la
ma nu ten zio ne STRAOR DI NA RIA, la ri pa ra zio ne, la re vi sio ne, lo
spo sta men to e lo sman tel la men to del sol le va to re de vo no es se re
ese gui ti dai tec ni ci spe cia liz za ti dei RI VEN DI TO RI AU TO RIZ ZA TI
o dei CEN TRI AS SI STEN ZA AU TO RIZ ZA TI dal Co strut to re (ve -
de re cen tro as si sten za au to riz za to in di ca to nel fron te spi zio):
Il co strut to re non ri spon de di al cun dan no a per so ne, vei co li
od og get ti cau sa ti da gli in ter ven ti so pra ci ta ti se ef fet tua ti da
per so na le non au to riz za to o da un uso im pro prio o non con -
sen ti to del sol le va to re.

Per tut te que ste at ti vi tà ven go no in di ca ti, nel pre sen te ma nua le,
sol tan to gli aspet ti (ope ra ti vi e di si cu rez za) che pos so no es se re
uti li an che all’o pe ra to re ed al ma nu ten to re per com pren de re me glio 
la strut tu ra ed il fun zio na men to del sol le va to re e per un suo mi glio -
re uti liz zo.

Per com pren de re il lin guag gio adot ta to nel pre sen te ma nua le, l’o -
pe ra to re deve pos se de re espe rien za spe ci fi ca nel le at ti vi tà di of fi ci -
na, di as si sten za, ma nu ten zio ne e ri pa ra zio ne dei vei co li non chè la 
ca pa ci tà di in ter pre ta re cor ret ta men te i di se gni e le de scri zio ni ri -
por ta te nel ma nua le e la co no scen za del le nor me an tin for tu ni sti che 
ge ne ra li e spe ci fi che vi gen ti nel pae se in cui vie ne in stal la to il sol le -
va to re.
Gli stes si cri te ri val go no per la scel ta del tec ni co ma nu ten to re che
do vrà, inol tre, pos se de re le co no scen ze tec ni che spe ci fi che e spe -
cia li sti che (mec ca ni che, elet tri che) ne ces sa rie per ef fet tua re in si -
cu rez za gli in ter ven ti pre vi sti nel ma nua le.

Nel te sto del ma nua le tro ve re te spes so le di ci tu re “ ope ra to re” e
“ma nu ten to re” il cui si gni fi ca to è il se guen te:

OPE RA TO RE: per so na ad det ta all’u so del sol le va to re.
MA NU TEN TO RE : per so na ad det ta alla ma nu ten zio ne or di na ria del 
sol le va to re.

The lif ting, tran sport, unpac king, as sem bling, in stal la tion, star ting
up, ini tial adjustment and te sting, EX TRAOR DI NA RY
main te nan ce, re pair, overhauls, tran sport and di smantling of the lift 
must be per for med by spe cia li sed per son nel from the LI CEN SED
DEA LER or a SER VI CE CEN TRE aut ho ri sed by the
ma nu fac tu rer (see aut ho ri sed dea ler on fron ti spi e ce).

The ma nu fac tu rer de cli nes all re spon si bi li ty for in ju ry to per -
sons or da ma ge to vehi cles or ob jects when any of the abo ve
men tio ned ope ra tions has been per for med by unaut ho ri sed
per son nel or when the rack has been sub ject to im pro per 
use.

This ma nual in di ca tes only the ope ra ti ve and sa fe ty aspects that
may pro ve use ful to the ope ra tor and main te nan ce wor ker, in
bet ter un der stan ding the struc tu re and ope ra tion of the lift  and for
best use .

In or der to un der stand the ter mi no logy used in this ma nual, the
ope ra tor must have spe ci fic ex pe rien ce in work shop, ser vi ce,
main te nan ce and re pair ac ti vi ti es, the abi li ty to in ter pret cor rectly
the dra wings and de scrip tions con tai ned in the ma nual and be
ac quain ted with the ge ne ral and spe ci fic sa fe ty ru les re le vant to
the coun try in which the ma chi ne has been in stal led.
The same ap plies to the main te nan ce fit ter, who must also
pos sess spe ci fic and spe cia li sed know led ge (me cha ni cal,
en gi nee ring) nee ded to per form the ope ra tions de scri bed in the
ma nual in com ple te sa fe ty.

The words “ope ra tor ” and “main te nan ce fit ter” used in this
ma nual are con strued as fol lows:

OPE RA TOR: per son aut ho ri sed to use the lift
MAIN TE NAN CE FIT TER: per son aut ho ri sed for rou ti ne
main te nan ce of the lift.

6



CAP.1.     DESCRIZIONE DELLA
MACCHINA

Il sol le va to re elet tro i drau li co a 2 co lon ne è fis so, cioè an co ra to al
suo lo ed è pro get ta to e co strui to per il sol le va men to e lo sta zio na -
men to in quo ta di au to vei co li e fur go ni.
Il sol le va to re è com po sto, prin ci pal men te da :
• grup po strut tu ra fis sa (co lon ne e tra ve su pe rio re)
•  grup pi  mo bi li  ( car rel li + brac ci ) 
•  grup pi di sol le va men to (2 ci lin dri idrau li ci + cen tra li na);
•  qua dro co man do
•  si cu rez ze.
Nel le fi gu re 3 e 4 sono in di ca te le va rie par ti che com pon go no il
sol le va to re e le zone di la vo ro con sen ti te e ri ser va te al per so na le
ad det to, at tor no al sol le va to re stes so.

Lato co man do : è il lato del sol le va to re che com pren de la zona ri -
ser va ta all’o pe ra to re in cui si ac ce de al qua dro co man di 
Lato ser vi zio: è il lato op po sto a quel lo co man do.
Lato an te rio re : è il lato brac cio cor to.
Lato po ste rio re: è il lato brac cio lun go.

Fig.3

GRUPPO STRUTTURA FISSA (Vedere Fig.4)
E’ co sti tui to da : 

• 2 Co lon ne, una lato co man do (1) e una lato ser vi zio (2), in la -
mie ra di ac ciaio pie ga ta, alla cui base è sal da ta una pia stra con
fori per il fis sag gio al pa vi men to me dian te tas sel li di an co rag gio.
All’in ter no di ogni co lon na si tro va no i grup pi mo bi li di sol le va -
men to dell’au to mez zo.
Alla co lon na co man do sono fis sa ti il qua dro elet tri co di azio na -
men to e la cen tra li na idrau li ca.

• Una tra ve su pe rio re (3) in la mie ra pie ga ta che, me dian te bul lo -
na tu ra,col le ga le co lon ne nel la loro estre mi tà su pe rio re.

Fig.4

CHAPTER 1       DESCRIPTION OF
THE MACHINE

The 2- post elec tro- hydrau lic lift is a fixed in stal la tion. This means
that it is an cho red to the ground and de si gned and built for lif ting
and po si tio ning au to mo bi les and vans at a cer tain height off the
ground.
The lift con sists of the fol lowing main parts:
• fixed struc tu re (posts + up per beam);
• mo bi le units (car ri a ge + arms);
• lift units (2 hydrau lic cylin ders + power unit);
• con trol box;
• sa fe ty de vi ces.
Fi gu res 3 and 4 il lu stra te the va rious parts of the lift and the work
areas re ser ved for use by ope ra tors around the lift.

Com mand side: this side of the lift in clu des the area re ser ved for
the ope ra tor to ac cess the con trol box.
Ser vi ce side: this is the op po si te side to the com mand side.
Front side: the side with the short arm.
Rear side: the side with the long arm.

FIXED STRUCTURE (Fig.4)
This struc tu re con sists of:

• 2 Posts, (ser vi ce and com mand side post) built with bent steel
pla te. The base is wel ded to a dril led 
pla te to be an cho red to the flo or. The elec tric con trol box and the 
hydrau lic power unit are at ta ched to the com mand post.
In si de each post are the mo ving parts to lift the vehi cles.
The con trol pa nel and the hydrau lic unit are fixed to the com -
mand post.

• An up per beam (3) built with bent steel pla te, con nec ting the up -
per posts with bolts.

7

10

9

56 7

2

8

4

13

10

9

4

10 10

8

Lato ser vi zio
Ser vi ce side

Lato co man do
Com mand side

Lato an te rio re
Front side

Lato po ste rio re
Rear side



GRUPPI MOBILI (Vedere Fig.4)
Cia scu no è co sti tui to da :
• Un car rel lo (4) in la mie ra di ac ciaio sal da ta, col le ga to nel la par te

su pe rio re ad un ci lin dro idrau li co e nel la par te in fe rio re, me dian -
te per ni, ai brac ci di sol le va men to.

Il car rel lo scor re lun go la co lon na, gui da to, all’ in ter no di essa, da
pat ti ni in ma te ria le pla sti co.
• Due brac ci te le sco pi ci di cui uno lun go (5) e uno cor to (6), co -

strui ti in tu bo la re di ac ciaio, re can ti ad una estre mi tà il piat tel lo
re go la bi le in al tez za (7) per la pre sa del la mac chi na e dal la par te 
op po sta gli at tac chi con il foro di col le ga men to con il car rel lo.

GRUPPO SOLLEVAMENTO (Vedere Fig.4)
E’ co sti tui to da:
•  2 ci lin dri idrau li ci (8), per il sol le va men to dei car rel li, an co ra ti

alle pia stre di base del le co lon ne.
•  1 cen tra li na idrau li ca (vedi fig.5), po sta sul la co lon na co man do,

per l’ azio na men to dei ci lin dri. 

CENTRALINA IDRAULICA (Fig.5)
La cen tra li na é com po sta da:
• Un mo to re elet tri co di co man do (1). 
• Una pom pa idrau li ca ad in gra nag gi (2). 
• Un’ elet tro val vo la di di sce sa (3) do ta ta di un di spo si ti vo di sca ri -

co  ma nua le dell’ olio (vedi cap. Uso e Ma nu ten zio ne).
• Una val vo la di mas si ma pres sio ne (4).
• Un ser ba toio olio (5).
• Un tubo fles si bi le (6) di man da ta (e re cu pe ro) olio al cir cui to di

distri bu zio ne ai ci lin dri.
N.B: il tubo di man da ta olio può tro var si in pres sio ne.

QUADRO DI COMANDO (Fig.6)
Sul pan nel lo del qua dro elet tri co di co man do sono in stal la ti :
• L’in ter ru to re ge ne ra le (QS).
• Il pul san te di sa li ta (SB1).
• Il pul san te di sta zio na men to (SB3).
• Il pul san te di di sce sa (SB2).

Fig.5 Cen tra li na idrau li ca
         Hydrau lic power unit

SICUREZZE
Le si cu rez ze sono co sti tui te da :
• Un di spo si ti vo di si cu rez za mec ca ni ca per il car rel lo.
• Un si ste ma di bloc cag gio brac ci.
• Quat tro sal va pie di sui brac ci.
• Un di spo si ti vo di sin cro ni smo per la cor sa dei car rel li co sti tui to

da un si ste ma di 2 funi (rif.9 Fig.4) e 6 car ru co le di rin vio (rif.10
Fig.4).

• Due fi ne cor sa di estre mi tà co lon na.
• Le si cu rez ze elet tri che
• Le si cu rez ze sull’ im pian to idrau li co.
• Un sen so re per la dif fe ren za di li vel lo fra i car rel li e l’al len ta men -

to e/o la rot tu ra del le funi di sin cro ni smo.

Que ste si cu rez ze sa ran no svi lup pa te in mag gior det ta glio nei ca pi -
to li se guen ti.

MOVING UNITS (see fig.4)
Each unit con sists of:
• one car ri a ge (4) built with wel ded steel pla te, con nected at the

top to a hydrau lic cylin der, and at the bot tom, to the lift arms by
means of pins. 

The car ri a ge mo ves along the post, gu ided by pla stic sli ding pads,
lo ca ted in si de the post itself.
• Two te le sco pic arms, one long (5) and one short (6), built with 

tu bu lar steel with a pad (7) at each end that can be height 
adju sted to hold the car and on the op po si te side the car ri a ge
con nec tion hole.

LIFT UNIT(see fig.4)
it con sists of:
• 2 hydrau lic cylin ders (8), to lift the car ri a ges an cho red to the post 

ba sis pads.
• 1 hydrau lic unit (see. fig. 5), on the com mand side, to set the

cylin ders run.

HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT (Fig.5)
The hydrau lic power unit con sists of:
• an elec tric mo tor (1),
• a gea red hydrau lic pump (2)
• de scent elec tro- val ve (3) equip ped with a ma nual oil drain val ve

(see the Use and Main te nan ce chap ter),
• a ma xi mum pres su re val ve (4),
• oil tank (5)
• an oil de li ve ry and re turn flexib le pipe (6) to the cylin ders fee ding 

cir cuit
Note:  The oil de li ve ry pipe may be un der pres su re.

CONTROL BOX (Fig.6)
The pa nel that hou ses the elec tric con trol box con tains the fol -
lowing:
• Main switch (QS)
• Rise push but ton (SB1)
• Par king push but ton (SB3) 
• De scent push but ton (SB2)

Fig.6       Qua dro co man do
              Con trol Pa nel

SAFETY DEVICES
The sa fe ty de vi ces in clu de:
• Me cha ni cal sa fe ty de vi ce for car ri a ge.
• Arms loc king sy stem.
• 4 foot guards on the arms
• A syn chro nous de vi ce to con trol the car ri a ges mo ve ment. The

sy stem con sists of 2 cables (ref. 9, fig.4) and 4 re turn pul leys
(ref.10, fig.4)

• 2 post end li mit swit ches
• Ge ne ral elec tric sa fe ty de vi ces.
• Ge ne ral hydrau lic sa fe ty de vi ces.
• A sen sor for the le vel dif fe ren ce betwe en the car ri a ge and the

syn chro nized cables loo se ning and/or brea king.

The se sa fe ty de vi ces will be de scri bed in furt her de tail in the fol -
lowing chap ters.

8

Q S SB1

SB3

SB25

3

4

1

6

2



CAP.2       SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

POR TA TA:................................................4000 Kg (39240 N)
Alt. max. sol le va men to auto ......................1950 mm
Alt. min. sup por ti sol le va men to.................  125 mm
Larg. li be ra tra le co lonne ......................... 2800 mm
Larg. to ta le................................................3370 mm
Larg. la te ra le pia stre di base .....................  620 mm
Lung. mas si ma  brac cio lun go...................1405 mm
Lung. mi ni ma brac cio lun go ......................  985 mm
Lung. mas si ma brac cio cor to ....................  1045 mm
Lung. mi ni ma brac cio cor to .......................   640 mm
Tem po di sa li ta .........................................     35 sec
Tem po di di sce sa ......................................    35 sec

Peso to ta le del sol le va to re ........................cir ca 850 Kg
Ru mo ro si tà................................................<70dB(A)/1m
Tem pe ra tu ra di fun zio na men to : ...............-10°C / +50°C

Ambiente di lavoro: locale chiuso.

Fig.7  Di men sio ni ed in gom bri

MOTORE ELETTRICO:

Tri fa se Mo no fa se
Po ten za del mo to re elet -
tri co

2,2 kw 2.2 kw

Ten sio ne 230- 400V trif.+/-5% 230V mono+/-5%
Fre quen za 50 HZ 50 HZ
As sor bi men to 230V:11A

400V:6,4A
15.9A

N° poli 4 4
Ve lo ci tà 1400 1380

For ma co strut ti va B14 B14
Clas se di iso la men to IP54 IP54

Tipo 90L4 90L4

Il col le ga men to del mo to re deve es se re ese gui to ri fe ren do si agli
sche mi elet tri ci al le ga ti.
Il sen so di ro ta zio ne del mo to re deve co in ci de re con quel lo in di ca to 
dal la frec cia sul la pom pa; in caso con tra rio mo di fi ca re i col le ga -
men ti elet tri ci (Ve de re Cap.4 IN STAL LA ZIO NE- Al lac cia men to im -
pian to elet tri co).

CHAPTER. 2       TECHNICAL 
                SPECIFICATIONS

CA PA CITY: ...............................................4000 Kg (39240 N)
Car max. lif ting height................................1950 mm
Lift min. stand he ight .................................  125 mm
Clea ran ce bet we en posts ..........................2800 mm
To tal width.................................................3370 mm
Side pads to tal width .................................620 mm
Long arm ma xi mum length........................1405 mm
Long arm mi ni mum length .........................  985 mm
Short arm ma xi mum lenght.......................1045 mm
Short arm mi ni mum lenght........................  640 mm
Rise time .......................................................35 sec.
De scent time .............................................    35 sec.
To tal lift weight ..........................................about 850 Kg
Noi se .........................................................<70dB(A)/1m
Ope ra ting tem pe ra tu re:.............................-10°C/+50°C

Work environment: closed room.

Fig.7       Di men sions and overall clea ran ces

ELECTRIC MOTOR:

Three- pha se Sin glepha se
Elec tric mo tor power
ra ting

2,2 KW 2,2 KW

Vol ta ge 230- 400V 3ph.+/- 5% 230V 1ph. +/- 5%
Fre quency 50 Hz 50 Hz

Ab sorp tion 230V:11A
400V: 6,4A

15.9A

N° of po les 4
Speed 1400 RPM 1380 RPM

Con struc tion size B14
In su la tion class IP54 IP54

Type 90L4 90L4

The mo tor must be con nected with re fe ren ce to the at ta ched
wi ring dia grams.
The mo tor ro ta tion di rec tion must be the same as shown by the ar -
row on the pump; if not, mo dify the elec tri cal con nec tions (see
Ch.4, IN STAL LA TION- e lec tric plant con nec tion)

9



POMPA della centralina idraulica:

MO TO RE 
Tri fa se

T ipo 20

Mo del lo 10A7,4X348N

Ci lin dra ta 7,4 cm3/g

Tra smis sio ne: tipo di giun to TR08

Pres sio ne di la vo ro con ti nua ti va 160 bar

Pres sio ne max di la vo ro (pic co) 180 bar

OLIO
Il ser ba toio dell’ olio con tie ne olio idrau li co a base mi ne ra le se con -
do la nor ma ti va ISO/DIN 6743/4 con gra do di con ta mi na zio ne non
su pe rio re alla clas se 18/15 se con do la nor ma ti va ISO 4406 come
IP HYDRUS OIL 32, SHELL TEL LUS OIL T32 od equi va len ti.

SCHEMA OLEODINAMICO

Fig.8       Sche ma oleo di na mi co

Rif.to De scri zio ne
1 Ci lin dri ope ra to ri a sem pli ce ef fet to

2 Val vo la di re go la zio ne flus so

3 Elet tro val vo la di sca ri co

4 Val vo la di non ri tor no

5 Val vo la di mas si ma pres sio ne e sca ri co

6 Pom pa

7 Mo to re

8 Fil tro

9 Val vo le di bloc co

10 Ser ba toio

Hydraulic unit PUMP

MO TOR
3-ph.

Type 20

Mo del 10A7,4X348N

Size 7,4 cm3/g

Transmis sion:cou pling type TR08

Con ti nuous ope ra ting pres su re 160 bar

Ma xi mum ope ra ting pres su re (peak) 180 bar

OIL
The oil re ser voir con tains hydrau lic mi ne ral oil in ac cor dan ce with
ISO/DIN 6743/4 with a le vel of con ta mi na tion that does not ex ceed
class 18/15 ac cor ding to ISO 4406, for examp le IP HYDRUS OIL
32; SHELL TEL LUS OIL T32 or equi va lent.

HYDRAULIC OIL DIAGRAM

Fig.8       Oleodyna mic sche me

Ref. De scrip tion
1 Ope ra ting cylin der with simp le ef fect

2 Flow con trol val ve

3 Drain elec tro- val ve

4 Check val ve

5 Ma xi mum pres su re drain val ve

6 Pump

7 Mo tor

8 Fil ter

9 Lock val ve

10 Tank

10

1

1 9

9

5

3

6

7

4

8

2

10



SCHEMA ELETTRICO TRIFASE

Fig.9

THREE-PHASE WIRING DIAGRAM

11

Rif.
Ref.

De scri zio ne De scrip tion Marca
Brand

Articolo
Article

Q.tà
Q.ty

C1-C2 ELM1-ELM2 Elet tro ma gne te Elec tro ma gnet WARNER EL. TT6-1 24V 50Hz 2
C3 ELV Elet tro val vo la Elec tro-val ve OIL SISTEM 24VAC 50/60Hz ED100% 1
FU1 F1 Por ta fu si bi li Fuse car rier WEBER PCH10x38 + CH10x38 2

P T C F3 Li mi ta to re di tem pe ra tu ra Tem pe ra tu re li mi ter Inte gra to nel mo to re / Inte gra te in the mo tor 1
QM1 FC1 Mi cro in ter rut to re sen so re fune Ca ble sen sor mi cro switch PIZZATO FR654 1

QM5 FC2 Fine cor sa sa li ta Ascent li mit switch PIZZATO FR654 1
QM11 QM11 Fine cor sa di sce sa Lo we ring li mit switch PIZZATO FR754 1

QS IG Inter rut to re ge ne ra le Ma ster switch SPRECHER LA2-16-1753+LFS2-N-6-175+LA2-12-C4+
LA2-G2853+LA2-G3194

1

KM1 K1 Te le rut to re Con tac tor TELEMECANIQUE LC1K0910B7 24V 50/60Hz 1
M M Mo to re elet tri co Elec tric mo tor 230V/400V 50Hz 1
SB1 P1 Pul san te sa li ta Lif ting push but tons TELEMECANIQUE HB7EA21P (1NO) 1
SB2 P2 Pul san te di sce sa Lo we ring push but tons TELEMECANIQUE ZB5AA2+ZB5AZ009+ ZBE101x3 1
SB3 P3 Pul san te sta zio na men to Par king push but ton TELEMECANIQUE ZB5AA8+ZB5AZ009+ ZBE101x2 1
FR2 Q1 Inter rut to re ma gne to ter mi co Au to ma tic switch 10A TYPE C 1
TM TR Tra sfor ma to re Tran sfor mer C.E. 230-400/24V 75A 50/60Hz 1
SIR SIR Avvi sa to re acu sti co sal va pie di Si ren 24V AC 1

Mor set ti uten te User terminals CABUR CBD4 4mmq 7
Mor set ti li nea Line ter mi nals CABUR CBD2 2.5mmq 3

Mor set ti ter ra PE ter mi nals CABUR TE4/D-TE4/0 4mmq 1



TIPI DI VEICOLI SOLLEVABILI E INGOMBRI

Il sol le va to re si adat ta pra ti ca men te a tut ti i vei co li di peso non su -
pe rio re a 4000 Kg e le cui di men sio ni non ec ce da no quel le ri por ta -
te di se gui to.

DIMENSIONI MASSIME DEI VEICOLI DA SOLLEVARE

La lar ghez za non deve ec ce de re i 2400 mm.
Il pas so tra gli assi non deve ec ce de re i 3000 mm.
L’al tez za mi ni ma da ter ra può in ter fe ri re con le strut tu re del sol le -
va to re. Fare at ten zio ne so prat tut to alle au to vet tu re spor ti ve.

Even tua li car roz za ti spe cia li pos so no es se re sol le va ti te nen do però 
con to del la por ta ta del sol le va to re.

An che la zona di si cu rez za per le per so ne do vrà es se re ade -
gua ta alle di men sio ni spe cia li del vei co lo.
Gli sche mi se guen ti ri por ta no i cri te ri per de fi ni re i li mi ti di im pie go
del sol le va to re.

Fig.11     Mi su re mi ni me e mas si me

PER IN GOM BRI MAG GIO RI VE RI FI CA RE IL CA RI CO MAS SI MO 
E LO SBI LAN CIA MEN TO DEL CA RI CO.

PESI MASSIMI DEI VEICOLI DA SOLLEVARE

Fig.12     Di stri bu zio ne dei pesi

VEHICLE WEIGHT AND SIZE

Lift rack can be adap ted to vir tual ly all vehi cles not hea vier than
4000 kg, the di men sions of which do not ex ceed the fol lowing.

MAXIMUM DIMENSIONS OF VEHICLES TO BE LIFTED

Max. width: 2400 mm.
Max. wheel ba se: 3000 mm.
The un der body of cars with low ground clea ran ce may in ter fe re
with the struc tu re of the lift. Pay par ti cu lar at ten tion in the case of
low body sport cars.
Al ways keep the ca pa city of the lift in mind in the case of vehi cles
with par ti cu lar cha racte ri stics.

The sa fe ty area will be de ter mi ned by the di men sions of the
 vehic le.
The dia grams be low in clu de the cri te ria for de fi ning the li mits of
use of the car rack.

Fig.11    Mi ni mum and ma xi mum di men sions

CHECK MA XI MUM LOAD CA PA CITY AND LOAD 
DI STRI BU TION IN CASE OF LAR GER VEHI CLES.

MAXIMUM WEIGHT OF THE VEHICLE TO BE LIFTed

Fig.12     Weight  di stri bu tion

12

I  MAX. 4000 Kg.!

2660 1340 1340 2660

Min.(mm) Max.(mm)
A —- 2200
B —- 3000
C 150 —-

A

B

C



CAP.3   SICUREZZA

E’ estre ma men te im por tan te leg ge re que sto ca pi to lo at ten ta -
men te ed in ogni sua par te poi chè con tie ne im por tan ti in for -
ma zio ni sui ri schi che ope ra to re e ma nu ten to re pos so no cor -
re re in caso di un uso er ra to del pon te sol le va to re.
Nel te sto che se gue tro ve re te chia re spie ga zio ni su al cu ne si -
tua zio ni di ri schio o pe ri co lo che si pos so no ve ri fi ca re du ran te 
l’u so e la ma nu ten zio ne del sol le va to re, sui di spo si ti vi di si cu -
rez za adot ta ti e sul loro uso cor ret to, sui ri schi re si dui e sui
com por ta men ti da te ne re (pre cau zio ni ge ne ra li e spe ci fi che
per eli mi nar li o neu tra liz zar li).

I  AT TEN ZIO NE:

Il sol le va to re è sta to pro get ta to e co strui to per il
sol le va men to e lo sta zio na men to in quo ta dei vei -
co li in am bien te chiu so. Ogni al tro uso non è con -
sen ti to ed in par ti co la re esso non è ido neo per
ope ra zio ni di:
- la vag gio e ver ni cia tu ra;
- pon teg gio o sol le va men to di per so ne;
- pres sa per schiac cia re;
- mon ta ca ri chi;
- CRIC per sol le va re o cam bia re ruo te.

Il co strut to re non ri spon de di al cun dan no a per -
so ne, vei co li od og get ti cau sa ti dall’u so im pro -
prio o non con sen ti to dei sol le va to ri.

É estre ma men te im por tan te che in fase di sa li ta o di sce sa l’o pe ra -
to re agi sca sol tan to dal la po sta zio ne di co man do in di ca ta in fig.13.
É vie ta to a chiun que so sta re en tro la zona a ri schio in di ca ta in fi gu -
ra 13.
In fase di la vo ro la pre sen za di per so ne sot to il vei co lo è am mes sa
sol tan to quan do il vei co lo è già sol le va to.

NON UTI LIZ ZA RE LA MAC CHI NA SEN ZA LE PRO -
TE ZIO NI O CON LE PRO TE ZIO NI DI SAT TI VA TE.

IL MAN CA TO RI SPET TO DI QUE STE NOR ME
PUO’ RE CA RE GRA VI DAN NI ALLE PER SO NE, AL 
SOL LE VA TO RE ED AI VEI CO LI SOL LE VA TI.

Fig.13     Zone di la vo ro

CHAPTER 3       SAFETY

It is vi tal to read this chap ter of the ma nual ca re ful ly and from
be gin ning to end as it con tains im por tant in for ma tion
re gar ding the risks that the ope ra tor or main te nan ce fit ter may 
be ex po sed to in the even tua li ty that the lift is used in cor -
rectly.
The fol lowing text con tains clear ex pla na tions re gar ding
cer tain si tua tions of risk or dan ger that may ari se du ring the
ope ra tion or main te nan ce of the lift, the sa fe ty de vi ces
in stal led and the cor rect use of such sy stems, re si dual risks
and ope ra ti ve pro ce du res to use (ge ne ral and spe ci fic pre cau -
tions to eli mi na te po ten tial ha zards).

I  WAR NING:

Lift is de si gned and built to lift vehi cles and hold
them in the ele va ted po si tion in a clo sed work -
shop. All ot her uses are unaut ho ri sed. In par ti cu -
lar, the lift is not sui tab le for:
- was hing and re spray work;
- crea ting rai sed plat forms or lif ting per son nel;
- use as a ma keshift press for crushing pur po ses;
- use as goods lift;
- use as a jack for lif ting vehi cles or chan ging
wheels.

The ma nu fac tu rer di sclaims all lia bi li ty for in ju ry
to per sons or da ma ge to vehi cles and ot her pro -
per ty cau sed by the in cor rect and unaut ho ri sed
use of the lift.

Du ring lift and de scent mo ve ments, the ope ra tor must re main in
the com mand sta tion as de fi ned in fi gu re 13. The pre sen ce of
per sons in si de the dan ger zone in di ca ted in the same fi gu re is
strictly prohi bi ted. The pre sen ce of per sons be neath the vehic le
du ring ope ra tions is per mit ted only when the vehic le is par ked in
the ele va ted po si tion.

DO NOT USE THE LIFT WIT HOUT PRO TEC TION
DE VI CES OR WITH THE PRO TEC TION DE VI CES
IN HI BI TED.

FAI LU RE TO COM PLY WITH THE SE RE GU LA -
TIONS CAN CAU SE SE RIOUS IN JU RY TO PER -
SONS, AND IR RE PA RA BLE DA MA GE TO THE
LIFT AND THE VEHI CLE BEING LIF TED.

Fig.13
Wor king areas

13

Zona di si cu rez za
Sa fe ty area

Zona ope ra to re
Ope ra tor’s area



PRECAUZIONI GENERALI

L’o pe ra to re ed il ma nu ten to re sono te nu ti al ri spet to del le pre scri -
zio ni con te nu te in leg gi e nor me an tin for tu ni sti che vi gen ti nel pae se 
in cui è in stal la to il sol le va to re.

De vo no inol tre:
•  ope ra re sem pre dal le po sta zio ni di la vo ro pre vi ste ed in di ca te

nel ma nua le;
•  non ri muo ve re nè di sat ti va re i car ter e le pro te zio ni mec ca ni che, 

elet tri che, o di al tra na tu ra;
•  pre sta re at ten zio ne agli av vi si di si cu rez za ri por ta ti nel le tar ghet -

te ap pli ca te sul la mac chi na e nel ma nua le.

Nel te sto del ma nua le gli av vi si di si cu rez za sa ran no evi den zia ti
nel le for me se guen ti:

PE RI CO LO: In di ca un pe ri co lo im mi nen te che può cau sa re dan no
alle per so ne (gra vi le sio ni o an che la mor te).

AT TEN ZIO NE: In di ca si tua zio ni e/o com por ta men ti ri schio si che
pos so no cau sa re dan ni alle per so ne (le sio ni più o meno gra vi e/o
an che la mor te).

CAU TE LA: In di ca si tua zio ni e/o com por ta men ti ri schio si che pos -
so no cau sa re dan ni di mi no re gra vi tà alle per so ne e/o dan ni al sol -
le va to re, al vei co lo o ad al tre cose.

RI SCHIO DI FOL GO RA ZIO NE : è un par ti co la re av vi so di si cu rez -
za che vie ne ri por ta to sul sol le va to re, tra mi te tar ghet ta, in al cu ni
pun ti dove è par ti co lar men te ele va to il ri schio di for ti scos se elet tri -
che.

RISCHI E PROTEZIONI
Ve dia mo ora qua li ri schi pos so no cor re re gli ope ra to ri o il ma nu ten -
to re in fase di sta zio na men to del vei co lo sul sol le va to re e qua li pro -
te zio ni sono sta te adot ta te dal co strut to re per ri dur re al mi ni mo tali
ri schi:

SPOSTAMENTI LONGITUDINALI E LATERALI
Gli spo sta men ti lon gi tu di na li sono i mo vi men ti in avan ti o all’in die -
tro del ca ri co.
Gli spo sta men ti la te ra li sono i mo vi men ti ver so de stra o ver so si ni -
stra che il vei co lo può ave re, spe cial men te du ran te la fase di sa li ta
sul sol le va to re.
Essi sono evi ta bi li po si zio nan do in ma nie ra cor ret ta il vei co lo sui
piat tel li dei brac ci, re go lan do alla stes sa al tez za (av vi tan do o svi -
tan do) i piat tel li stes si.

Lo spo sta men to dell’au to mez zo sui brac ci, la re go la zio ne dei
brac ci e dei piat tel li deve es se re fat to esclu si va men te a brac ci 
to tal men te ab bass sa ti e cioè con i piat tel li li be ri da qua lun que
con tat to con il mez zo.

Fig.14     Ri schio di ca du ta del vei co lo

I  AT TEN ZIO NE

NON TEN TA RE DI SPO STA RE IL MEZ ZO QUAN -
DO I PIAT TEL LI DI AP POG GIO SONO GIÀ A CON -
TAT TO CON QUE STO.

GENERAL PRECAUTIONS

The ope ra tor and the main te nan ce fit ter are re qui red to ob ser ve
the pre scrip tions of ac ci dent pre ven tion le gi sla tion in for ce in the
coun try of in stal la tion of the lift.

Furt her mo re, the ope ra tor and main te nan ce fit ter must:
• Al ways work in the sche du led wor king area as shown in the

ma nual.
• ne ver re mo ve or de ac ti va te the guards and me cha ni cal,

elec tri cal, or ot her ty pes of sa fe ty de vi ces;
• read the sa fe ty no ti ces af fixed to the ma chi ne and the sa fe ty

in for ma tion in this ma nual.

In the ma nual all sa fe ty no ti ces are shown as fol lows:

DAN GER: In di ca tes im mi nent dan ger that can re sult in se rious
in ju ry or death.

WAR NING: In di ca tes si tua tions and/or ty pes of ma no eu vres that
are un sa fe and can cau se in ju ri es of va rious de gre es or death.

CAU TION : In di ca tes si tua tions and/or ty pes of ma no eu vres that
are un sa fe and can cau se mi nor in ju ry to per sons and/or da ma ge
the lift, the vehic le or ot her pro perty.

RISK OF ELEC TRIC SHOCK: spe ci fic sa fe ty no ti ce af fixed to the
lift in areas whe re the risk of elec tric shock is par ti cu larly high.

RISKS AND PROTECTION DEVICES
We shall now exa mi ne the risks to which ope ra tors or main te nan ce 
fit ters may be ex po sed when the vehic le is im mo bi li sed in the
rai sed po si tion, to get her with the pro tec tion de vi ces adop ted by the 
ma nu fac tu rer to re du ce all such ha zards to the mi ni mum:

LONGITUDINAL AND LATERAL MOVEMENT
Lon gi tu di nal mo ve ment is con si de red the backward and forward
shif ting of the load.
La te ral mo ve ment im plies the shif ting to the left or right of the
vehic le, espe cial ly du ring the lif ting pha se on the rack.
The se mo ve ments can be avoi ded by po si tio ning the vehic le
cor rectly on the arm disk sup port pla tes, which must be pre viously
adju sted to the same height (by loo se ning or tigh te ning) as the
vehic le.

Do not move the vehic le in re la tion to the arms or adjust arms
and disk sup port pla tes un til the arms have been to tal ly
lowe red, i.e. the disk sup port pla tes must be free from all con -
tact with the vehic le.

Fig.14     Risk of vehic le fall

I  WA RNING

DO NOT AT TEMPT TO MOVE THE VEHI CLE
WHEN IT IS RE STING ON THE DISK SUP PORT
PLA TES.

14



É estre ma men te im por tan te po si zio na re il mez zo sul sol le va to re in
modo da ave re una cor ret ta ri par ti zio ne dei pesi sui brac ci (Fig.15)

Per la si cu rez za del le per so ne e dei mez zi è im por tan te che:
• si ri spet ti la zona di si cu rez za du ran te il sol le va men to (Fig.13)
•  il mo to re sia spen to,la mar cia in ne sta ta ed il fre no a mano ti ra to.
• il vei co lo sia po si zio na to in ma nie ra cor ret ta (Fig.15)
• ven ga no sol le va ti sol tan to i vei co li am mes si (fig.11- 12) sen za

su pe ra re por ta ta ed in gom bri pre vi sti.

Fig.15     Vei co lo ca ri ca to cor ret ta men te

RISCHI IN FASE DI SOLLEVAMENTO DEL VEICOLO
Con tro i so vrac ca ri chi in peso e con tro even tua li rot tu re sono sta ti
adot ta ti i se guen ti di spo si ti vi di si cu rez za:
• in caso di so vrac ca ri co sul mo to re in ter vie ne il relè ter mi co nel

qua dro elet tri co.
• in caso di so vrac ca ri co del sol le va to re in ter vie ne la val vo la di

mas si ma pres sio ne (rif.1 Fig.16).
• nel caso do ves se ve ri fi car si im prov vi sa men te una gros sa per di ta 

nel cir cui to idrau li co (es.: rot tu ra di un tubo), in ter ven go no le val -
vo le di bloc co po ste nel la par te in fe rio re dei ci lin dri (rif.1 Fig.17).

• nel caso do ves se ve ri fi car si la rot tu ra e/o l’al len ta men to del le
funi di sin cro ni smo in ter vie ne il sen so re (rif.1 Fig. 17a) ap pli ca to
sul la tra ve su pe rio re che azio ne il mi cro in ter rut to re di si cu rez za
funi e si cu rez za sa li ta (rif.2 Fig. 17a). 

Fig.16

It is very im por tant to po si tion the vehic le on the lift so that the
weight is cor rectly di stri bu ted on the arms (fig.15). For per sons and 
equipment sa fe ty, it is im por tant that:
•  peop le stay out si de the sa fe ty area whi le the vehic le rai sing

(fig.13)
• the en gi ne is off, the clutch en ga ged and the par king bra ke pul -

led.
• the vehic le is cor rectly po si tio ned (fig.15)
• only aut ho ri sed vehi cles (fig.11- 12) are rai sed wit hout ex cee ding 

the ra ted ca pa city
and overall di men -
sions.

Fig.15    Cor rectly loa ded vehic le

RISKS WHILE THE VEHICLE IS BEING RAISED
The fol lowing sa fe ty de vi ces have been in stal led to pro tect against
overweight con di tions and equipment fai lu re:
• the ther mal re lay in the elec tric box will trip if the mo tor is 

over loa ded.
• the ma xi mum pres su re val ve (1, fig.16), lo ca ted on the hydrau lic

oil power unit, will trip if the lift is over loa ded.
• In case of a sud den, great leakage in the hydrau lic cir cuit ( a

bro ken pipe), the bloc king val ves, at the bot tom of each cylin der, 
will trip (ref.1, fig.17).

• In case of a sud den, syn chro nized cables loo se ning and/or brea -
king, the sen sor in ter ve nes (ref.1 Fig. 17a) on the up per beam
ac tion the mi croswitch sa fe ty cables and sa fe ty lift (ref.2 Fig.
17a).

Fig.17

Fig. 17a

15

2

1

1

1



• in caso di ava ria com ple ta dei mi cro in ter rut to ri, i car rel li si fer me -
reb be ro po chi mm più in alto per ché i ci lin dri idrau li ci an dreb be ro 
a fine cor sa fa cen do in ter ve ni re la val vo la di mas si ma pres sio ne
sul la cen tra li na.

Fig.18

• nel caso ven ga no sol le va ti au to vei co li di al tez za su pe rio re a 1,5
me tri, la sa li ta vie ne in ter rot ta dal la “bar ra di fi ne cor sa” (rif.1
Fig.20) che, spin ta dal vei co lo, agi sce sui mi cro in ter rut to ri.

• in caso di ex tra cor sa del la par te mo bi le, sono sta ti pre vi sti due
mi cro in ter rut to ri (rif.2 e 3 Fig.20) col le ga ti in se rie tra loro e mon -
ta ti nel la par te su pe rio re del la co lon na lato co man do; essi sono
azio na ti nor mal men te dall’ “azio na to re” (rif.1 Fig. 19) mon ta to sul 
car rel lo lato co man do; nel caso che il pri mo mi cro in ter rut to re
non do ves se fun zio na re, il se con do in ter vie ne dopo cir ca 30 mm 
di cor sa del car rel lo.

• in caso di rot tu ra del ci lin dro idrau li co in ter ven go no au to ma ti ca -
men te i mar tel let ti di si cu rez za (rif.1) (ve de re Fig.18), po sti all’ in -
ter no del le co lon ne (2), che, spin ti dal la mol la (3), ar re sta no im -
me dia ta men te i car rel li (4) im pe den do ne la di sce sa.

Fig.20

• If the hydrau lic cylin der breaks, the sa fe ty wed ges will trip (ref.1,
see.fig.18), lo ca ted in si de the posts (2). The wed ges are pushed 
by the spring (3) and im me dia tely stop the car ri a ges (4) pre ven -
ting their de scent

Fig.19

• When vehi cles hi gher than 1.5m are lifted, the rise is in ter rup ted
by the “end- stro ke bar “(ref.1, fig.20), which, pushed by the
vehic le, works on the li mit swit ches.

• if the mo ving part ex ceeds its travel di stan ce, on the up per part
of the com mand post the re are two li mit swit ches con nected in
se ries and are usual ly set wor king by the “ac tua tor” (ref.2 and 3,
fig.20) on the com mand side car ri a ge. If the first li mitswitch did
not work, the se cond one would trip af ter 30 sec. of car ri a ge run.

• in case of to tal breakdown of the li mitswit ches, the car ri a ges will
stop a few mm hi gher, be cau se the hydrau lic cylin ders, come to
end stro ke, will cau se the ma xi mum pres su re val ve (on hydrau lic
unit) to trip.

16

21

3

1 432

CAR REL LO IN FASE
DI DI SCE SA

DE SCEN DING
CAR RI A GE

CAR REL LO IN FASE
AR RE STO O SA LI TA

STOP PING OR RI SING
CAR RI A GE

2

1



RISCHI DIRETTI ALLE PERSONE
In que sto pa ra gra fo ver ran no il lu stra ti i ri schi che ope ra to re, ma nu -
ten to re e chi si tro va nell’a rea di la vo ro del sol le va to re, pos so no
cor re re a cau sa di un uso non cor ret to del sol le va to re stes so.

RISCHIO DI SCHIACCIAMENTO
DELL’OPERATORE
do vu to ad una er ra ta po si zio ne dell’o -
pe ra to re ad det to al qua dro co man di.
Du ran te la fase di di sce sa dei brac ci
e del vei co lo l’ ope ra to re non deve
mai por tar si sot to le par ti mo bi li in
fase di di sce sa ma ope ra re sol tan to
dal la zona co man do (Fig.21).

Fig.21     Ri schio di schiac cia men to
              dell’o pe ra to re

RISCHIO DI SCHIACCIAMENTO DEL PERSONALE IN GENERE
Du ran te la fase di di sce sa del sol le va to re e del vei co lo il per so na le
non deve so sta re in zone in te res sa te
dal le traiet to rie di di sce sa (Fig.22).
L’o pe ra to re deve ma no vra re solo
dopo es ser si ac cer ta to che nes su na
per so na sia in po si zio ni pe ri co lo se.

Fig.22     Ri schio di schiac cia men to
              del per so na le in ge ne re

RISCHIO DI URTO
Do vu to alle par ti del sol le va to re o del vei co lo po si zio na te ad al tez -
za d’uo mo.
Quan do, per ra gio ni di la vo ro, il sol le -
va to re vie ne fer ma to a quo te re la ti va -
men te bas se (in fe rio ri a 1,75 m dal
suo lo) vi è il ri schio di ur ta re con tro le
par ti non evi den zia te da par ti co la ri
co lo ra zio ni (Fig.23).

Fig.23     Ri schio di urto

RISCHIO DI SPOSTAMENTO DEL
VEICOLO
Do vu to ad ope ra zio ni da com pie re e
che ge ne ra no spin te sul vei co lo
(Fig.24).
Se il vei co lo é di di men sio ni o pesi rag -
guar de vo li uno spo sta men to può rap -
pre sen ta re una si tua zio ne di so vrac ca -
ri co o sbi lan cia men to non pre vi sto per -
tan to evi ta re in ma nie ra as so lu ta tali
ma no vre.

Fig.24
Ri schio di spo sta men to del vei co lo

RISKS TO PERSONS
This pa ra graph il lu stra tes risks to which the ope ra tor, main te nan ce
wor ker or any per son near the ope ra ting area of the lift may be
ex po sed in the case of im pro per use of equipment.

RISK OF CRUSHING
(OPERATOR)
Pos sib le if the ope ra tor con trol ling 
the lift is not in the spe ci fied po si -
tion at the com mand pa nel. When 
the plat forms and vehic le are de -
scen ding, the ope ra tor must ne -
ver be partly or com ple tely un der -
neath the mo ving struc tu re. Du -
ring this pha se the ope ra tor must
re main in the com mand zone
fig.21.

Fig.21   Ope ra tor crushing risk

RISK OF CRUSHING (PERSONNEL)
When the plat forms and vehic le are de scen ding per son nel are

prohi bi ted from en te ring the area
be neath the mo ving parts of the
lift (fig.22). The lift ope ra tor must
not start the ma no eu vre un til it
has been clearly esta blis hed that
the re are no per sons in po ten ti al ly 
dan ge rous po si tions.

Fig.22
Ge ne ric peop le crushing risk

RISK OF IMPACT
Cau sed by parts of the lift or the vehic le that are po si tio ned at head 
height.

When, due to ope ra tio nal rea -
sons, the lift is im mo bi li sed at re -
la ti vely low ele va tions (less than
1.75 m from the ground) per son -
nel must be ca re ful to avoid im -
pact with parts of the ma chi ne not 
mar ked with spe cial ha zard co lou -
ring (Fig.23).

Fig.23  Im pact risk

RISKS DUE TO VEHICLE
MOVEMENT
Mo ve ment may be cau sed du ring
ope ra tions which in vol ve for ce suf -
fi cient to move the vehic le (Fig.24).
If the vehic le is of con si de rab le di -
men sions or weight, mo ve ment
may lead to over loa ding or unba -
lan cing; all mea su res must be ta -
ken to avoid such an oc cur ren ce.

Fig.24
Vehic le mo ve ment risk

17



RISCHIO DI CADUTA DEL VEICOLO DAL SOLLEVATORE.
Che può es se re cau sa to dal po si zio na men to non cor ret to del vei -
co lo sui piat tel li dei brac ci, da un po si -
zio na men to non cor ret to del vei co lo ri -
spet to al sol le va to re (Fig.25) o da di -
men sio ni del vei co lo non com pa ti bi li
con lo stes so sol le va to re.

Fig.25     Ri schio di ca du ta del vei co lo

E’ VIE TA TO SA LI RE SUL VEI CO LO E/O MET TER -
LO IN MOTO CON IL SOL LE VA TO RE IN NAL ZA TO
(Fig.26).

Fig.26

NON LA SCIA RE OG GET TI AP POG GIA TI ALLE CO LON NE O
NEL LA ZONA DI DI SCE SA DEL LE PAR TI MO BI LI in quan to si
può ave re il bloc co del la di sce sa,o la ca du ta del vei co lo
(Fig.27).

Fig.27

RISCHIO DI SCIVOLAMENTO
Do vu to a zone del pa vi men to spor che di lu bri fi can ti (Fig.28).
TE NE RE PU LI TA LA ZONA SOT TO E VI CI NA AL SOL LE VA TO -
RE pu len do le MAC CHIE D’O LIO.
Al fine di evi ta re il ri schio di sci vo la men to uti liz za re i mez zi in di vi -
dua li pre vi sti (scar pe an tin for tu ni sti che).

Fig.28    Ri schio di sci vo la men to

RISK OF VEHICLE FALLING FROM LIFT
This risk could be cau sed by the in cor rect po si tio ning of the vehic le 

on the arm disk sup port pla tes
(fig.25) or in cor rect po si tio ning of
the arm disk sup port pla tes in re la -
tion to the lift.

Fig.25      Risk of vehic le fall

NE VER BOARD THE VEHI CLE AND/OR TURN
THE EN GI NE ON WHEN LIFT IS RAI SED (fig.26).

NE VER LEAN OB JECTS AGAINST THE POSTS OR LEA VE
THEM IN THE AREA WHE RE MO VING PARTS ARE LOWE RED; 
this could ham per lowe ring or cau se the vehic le to fall from
the rack (fig.27).

SLIPPING
This risk may ari se due to spil la ge of lu bri cants in the sur roun ding
area (fig.28).
AL WAYS KEEP THE AREA SUR ROUN DING THE LIFT CLEAN
by re mo ving all OIL SPILLS.
To avoid the risk of slip ping, make use of the re com mend ed per so -
nal pro tec tion (an ti- slip footwear).

Fig.28      Skid ding risk

18



RISCHIO DI FOLGORAZIONE
Ac can to a par ti del sol le va to re in cui si
tro va no fili elet tri ci evi ta te get ti d’ac qua,
di va po re (da pu li tri ce a va po re), di sol -
ven ti o ver ni ci nel la zona del sol le va to re 
ed in par ti co lar modo nel le im me dia te
vi ci nan ze del qua dro elet tri co (Fig.29).

Fig.29    Ri schio di fol go ra zio ne

RISCHIO DA ILLUMINAZIONE NON IDONEA 
L’o pe ra to re ed il ma nu ten to re de vo no ve ri fi ca re che tut te le zone
del sol le va to re sia no sem pre il lu mi na te in ma nie ra uni for me ed in
con for mi tà a quan to pre vi sto dal la nor ma ti va vi gen te nel luo go di
in stal la zio ne.

RISCHIO DI ROTTURE DI COMPONENTI DURANTE IL
FUNZIONAMENTO.
Il co strut to re ha uti liz za to ma te ria li e pro ce du re pro get tua li e co -
strut ti ve ido nee all’u so pre vi sto e atte a crea re un’ap pa rec chia tu ra
af fi da bi le e si cu ra ma è ne ces sa rio ri spet ta re l’u so per cui è sta to
pro get ta to il sol le va to re non chè le fre quen ze del le ispe zio ni e del le
ma nu ten zio ni con si glia te nel ca pi to lo 6 “MA NU TEN ZIO NE”.

RISCHI PER USI NON CONSENTITI.
Non é am mes sa la pre sen za di per so ne 
sul le pe da ne nè du ran te il sol le va men to 
nè quan do il vei co lo è gia’ sol le va to
(Fig.30).

Fig.30

Ogni uso del sol le va to re, di ver so da quel lo per cui è sta to pro -
get ta to può crea re in ci den ti, an che mol to gra vi, alle per so ne
che stan no la vo ran do nel le im me dia te vi ci nan ze.
É per tan to estre ma men te im por tan te at te ner si scru po lo sa men te a
tut te le re go le ri guar dan ti l’u so, la ma nu ten zio ne e la si cu rez za ri -
por ta te in que sto ma nua le.

Fig.31
 av vi si di si cu rez za e tar ghet te

ap pli ca ti sul la mac chi na.

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
Risk of elec tric shock in areas of
the lift hou sing elec tri cal wi ring.
Do not use jets of wa ter, steam
(high pres su re wash units), sol -
vents or paint in the im me dia te vi -
ci nity of the lift, and take spe cial
care to keep such sub stan ces
clear of the elec tri cal com mand
pa nel (fig.29).

Fig.29     Elec tro cau tion risk

RISKS RELATED TO INAPPROPRIATE LIGHTING.
The ope ra tor and the main te nan ce fit ter must be able to as su re
that all the areas of the lift are pro perly and uni form ly il lu mi na ted in
com plian ce with the laws in for ce in the pla ce of in stal la tion.

RISK OF COMPONENT FAILURE DURING OPERATION.

The ma nu fac tu rer has used ap pro pria te ma te rials and con struc tion 
tech ni ques in re la tion to the spe ci fied use of the ma chi ne in or der
to ma nu fac tu re a re liab le and safe lift.  Note howe ver, that the lift
must be used in con for mity with ma nu fac tu rer’s pre scrip tions and
the fre quency of in spec tions and main te nan ce work re com mend ed
in chap ter 6 “MAIN TE NAN CE” must be ob ser ved.

RISKS RELATED TO IMPROPER
USE
Per sons are not per mit ted to stand 
or sit on the plat forms du ring the
lift
ma no eu vre or when the vehic le is 
al rea dy lif ted (fig.30).

All uses of the lift ot her than the uses for which it was
de si gned are liab le to give rise to se rious ac ci dents in vol ving
the per sons wor king in the im me dia te vi ci nity of the unit.
It is the re fo re es sen tial to adhe re scrupu lously to all re gu la tions
re gar ding use, main te nan ce and sa fe ty con tai ned in this ma nual.

Fig.31
 Sa fe ty no ti ces and data
pla tes af fixed to the ma -
chi ne

19

Dati mo to re
Mo tor data

Ma tri co la
Se rial num ber

Por ta ta
Ca pa city

Istru zio ni d’u so
Using in struc tions



CAP.4       INSTALLAZIONE

QUE STE OPE RA ZIO NI SONO DI COM PE TEN ZA
ESCLU SI VA DEI TEC NI CI SPE CIA LIZ ZA TI IN CA RI -
CA TI DAL CO STRUT TO RE O DAI RI VEN DI TO RI
AU TO RIZ ZA TI .
SE EF FET TUA TE DA AL TRE PER SO NE POS SO -
NO CREA RE SI TUA ZIO NI DI PE RI CO LO E CAU -
SA RE GRA VI DAN NI ALLE PER SO NE E/O AL
SOL LE VA TO RE.

VERIFICA DEI REQUISITI PER L’INSTALLAZIONE

Il sol le va to re è co strui to per l’im pie go in lo ca li chiu si e ri pa ra ti. Il
luo go pre scel to non deve es se re vi ci no a la vag gi, a po sti di ver ni -
cia tu ra, a de po si ti di sol ven ti o ver ni ci, a lo ca li con la vo ra zio ni che
pos so no crea re at mo sfe re esplo si ve.

VERIFICA DI IDONEITÀ DELLE DIMENSIONI DEL LOCALE E
DELLE DISTANZE DI SICUREZZA.
Il sol le va to re deve es se re in stal la to ri spet tan do le di stan ze di si cu -
rez za da muri,co lon ne, al tre mac chi ne, ecc... come in di ca te in Fi -
gu ra 32 e se con do le even tua li pre scri zio ni del la le gi sla zio ne vi -
gen te nel luo go di in stal la zio ne.
Ve ri fi ca re in par ti co la re:
• al tez za: mi ni mo 5000 mm; con si de ra re l’al tez za dei vei co li da

sol le va re te nen do con to che l’al tez za max. dei brac ci è di cir ca
1930 mm e che la tra ve su pe rio re é po sta all’ al tez za di cir ca
3400 mm.

• di stan za dai muri: mi ni mo 600 mm,
• spa zi per la vo ra re: mi ni mo 600 mm, ol tre le di men sio ni del vei -

co lo da sol le va re.
• spa zi per la PO STA ZIO NE DI CO MAN DO,
• spa zi per la ma nu ten zio ne, per ac ces si e vie di fuga in caso di

emer gen ze.
• po si zio ne re la ti va alle al tre mac chi ne,
• pos si bi li tà di rea liz za re l’al lac cia men to elet tri co.

Fig.32     Di stan ze di si cu rez za

ILLUMINAZIONE
Tut te le zone del la mac chi na de vo no es se re il lu mi na te in modo
uni for me e suf fi cien te per ga ran ti re le ope ra zio ni di re go la zio ne e
ma nu ten zio ne pre vi ste nel ma nua le, evi tan do zone d’om bra, ri fles -
si, ab ba glia men to e af fa ti ca men to del la vi sta.
L’il lu mi na zio ne deve es se re rea liz za ta in ac cor do con la nor ma ti va
vi gen te nel luo go di in stal la zio ne (a cura dell’in stal la to re dell’im -
pian to di il lu mi na zio ne).

CHAPTER 4       INSTALLATION

THE FOL LOWING OPE RA TIONS MUST BE
 PER FOR MED EX CLU SI VELY BY SPE CIA LI SED
TECH NI CAL STAFF WITH AUT HO RI SA TION
FROM THE MA NU FAC TU RER OR LI CEN SED
DEA LER. IF THE SE OPE RA TIONS ARE PER FOR -
MED BY OT HER PER SONS , SE RIOUS 
PER SO NAL IN JU RY AND/OR IR RE PA RA BLE DA -
MA GE TO THE LIFT UNIT MAY RE SULT.

INSTALLATION REQUISITE CHECKLIST

The lift is de si gned for in stal la tion in en clo sed areas sui ta bly
pro tected from the weat her. The pla ce of in stal la tion must be well
clear of areas de sti ned to was hing or pain ting, and away from
sol vent or paint sto ra ge areas or areas whe re the re is a risk of
po ten ti al ly ex plo si ve at mo sphe re.

SUI TA BI LI TY OF THE DI MEN SIONS OF THE PLA CE OF
IN STAL LA TION AND SA FE TY CLEA RAN CES.
The lift must be in stal led in ob ser van ce of the clea ran ces betwe en
walls, pil lars, ot her ma chi nes, etc. in di ca ted in Fi gu re 32 and in
com plian ce with any le gi sla ti ve re qui re ments in the coun try of
in stal la tion.
Check in par ti cu lar:
• mi ni mum height: 5000 mm in clu si ve of height of vehic le, ma xi -

mum height of arms, (i.e. 1930 mm.), and up per beam height
(i.e.3400mm)

• mi ni mum di stan ce from walls: 600 mm,
• mi ni mum wor king area: 600 mm,
• area for COM MAND STA TION,
• area for main te nan ce, ac cess and emer gency es cape rou tes.
• po si tion in re la tion to ot her ma chi nes,
• proxi mity to power sup ply for trou ble- free hook- up.

Fig.32     Sa fe ty di stan ces

LIGHTNIG
All parts of the ma chi ne must be uni form ly lit with suf fi cient light to
as su re that the adjustment and main te nan ce ope ra tions spe ci fied
in the ma nual can be per for med, and wit hout areas of shadow, re -
flected light, gla re and avoi ding all si tua tions that could give rise to
eye fa ti gue.
The lighting must be in stal led in ac cor dan ce with the laws in for ce
in the pla ce of in stal la tion (re spon si bi li ty lies with the lighting
equipment fit ter).

20



PAVIMENTO
Il sol le va to re deve es se re in stal la to 
su pla tea oriz zon ta le di spes so re
mi ni mo 150 mm (100mm) re a liz za -
ta in cal ce struz zo do sa to con re si -
sten za min di 25 N/mm2.
Il pa vi men to deve inol tre es se re
pia no e ben li vel la to (10 mm di tol -
le ran za sul li vel la men to).
Nel caso di ap pli ca zio ni par ti co la ri,
in ter pel la re il co strut to re.

Fig.33     Spes so re pa vi men to

MONTAGGIO

I  AT TEN ZIO NE

DURANTE IL MONTAGGIO NON É AMMESSO
NESSUN ESTRANEO AI LAVORI

Per ef fet tua re l’ in stal la zio ne del sol le va to re,con si de ra ti i pesi
dei vari com po nen ti, é ne ces sa rio prov ve de re ad un mez zo di
sol le va men to con le se guen ti ca rat te ri sti che:
Por ta ta mi ni ma: 300 kg.
Al tez za mas si ma di  sol le va men to: 4 m

Pri ma di ini zia re il mon tag gio ve ri fi ca -
re,con il Pac king List, che nel la gab bia
sia con te nu to tut to il ma te ria le ne ces sa -
rio.

MONTAGGIO COLONNE 

1 - Pren de re con il mez zo di sol le va -
men to la co lon na co man do e, in po si zio -
ne oriz zon ta le, mon ta re la cen tra li na
idrau li ca (pri va di olio) (Rif.1 Fig.34) uti -
liz zan do le 4 viti TE M8x16 con re la ti ve
ron del le già pre mon ta te nei fori allo sco -
po pre di spo sti.

2 - Mon ta re il par ti co la re ap pog gio tra ve 
(Rif. 2 Fig.34) uti liz zan do una vite TE
M10x25 con dado esa go na le e 2 ron del -
le pia ne; l’ al tro ap pog gio (Rif.3 Fig.34)
é pre mon ta to in quan to é uti liz za to an -
che come sup por to dei mi cro in ter rut to ri
di fi ne cor sa.

Fig.34
Mon tag gio cen tra li na eap pog gio tra ve

FLOOR
The lift must be in stal led on a
ho ri zon tal con cre te bed with a
mi ni mum thickness of 150mm
(100mm)  bu ilt and a re si stan ce mi ni -
mum 25 N/mm2.
The flo or must also be flat and le vel
(10 mm of to le ran ce for le vel ling).
Con sult the ma nu fac tu rer with re gard
to spe cial ap pli ca tions.

Fig.33           Flo or thic kness

ASSEMBLING

I  WAR NING

DU RING IN STAL LA TION ONLY AUT HO RI SED
PER SON NEL IS AL LOWED

To as semb le the lift, the weight of the va rious parts is to be
con si de red, in or der to pro vi de a lif ting ma chi ne with the
fol lowing ca racte ri stics:
Mi ni mum ca pa city 300kg
max. lif ting height 4 m

Be fo re star ting to as semb le the lift, check the cra te con tains all the
nee ded ma te rial.

POSTS AS SEM BLING

1 - With the lif ting ma chi ne take the com -
mand post and, in an ho ri zon tal po si tion,
as semb le the hydrau lic unit (wit hout oil)
(ref.1, fig.34) using the 4 HH screws
M8x16 and was hers, al rea dy set in the
drills.

2 - Mo unt the spe cial beam- sup port
(ref.2, fig.34) using a HH screw M10x25
with hex. nut and flat was hers; The ot her
sup port (ref.3, fig.34) is al rea dy on the
post, as it can also be used as li mitswitch 
sup port.

Fig. 34
Power unit and beam sup port as sem bling 

21

1

2 3



3 - Sol le va re in ver ti ca le la co lon na co man do e po si zio nar la nel
pun to di in stal la zio ne pre sta bi li to cu ran do gli al li nea men ti col fab -
bri ca to.

4 - Ese gui re 6 fori sul pa vi men to, con pun ta eli coi da le da cal ce -
struz zo di dia me tro 18 mm per una pro fon di tà mi ni ma di 125 mm
(Fig.35), usan do la pia stra di base come dima di fo ra tu ra (Fig. 36).

5 - Spo sta re la co lon na e al lar ga re i fori sul pa vi men to con
pun ta dia me tro 24, sof fia re neI fori con aria com pres sa per ri mu o -
ve re la pol ve re di tra pa na tu ra che ri dur reb be la te nu ta di fis sag gio,
e in se ri re, com ple ta men te  nel pa vi men to, 6 tas sel li ad espan sio ne 
tipo  HILTI HSL-TZ M16/50, HSL-3 16/50, FISCHER FH24/25H o
equi va len ti.

Fig.35

Fig.37

6 - Ri montare la co lon na e av vi ta re le viti dei tas sel li, sen za ser ra re 
a fon do, in modo da sor reg ge re la co lon na (il ser rag gio con chia ve
di na mo me tri ca deve es se re ef fet tua to dopo il mon tag gio com ple to
del la strut tu ra).

7 - Pren de re la co lon na lato ser vi zio e mon ta re i due par ti co la ri ap -
pog gio tra ve su pe rio re (Rif.1Fig.37) uti liz zan do per cia scu no una
vite TE M10x25 con dado esa go na le e due ron del le pia ne. 

8 - Sol le va re in ver ti ca le la co lon na lato ser vi zio e po si zio nar la alla
di stan za in di ca ta in Fig.38 aven do cura di al li near ne oriz zon tal -
men te le fian ca te con quel le del la co lon na co man do.

9 - Ri pe te re le ope ra zio ni di cui ai pun ti 4- 5-6 an che per la co lon na
lato ser vi zio.

ANCORAGGIO PER PAVIMENTI 100mm > 150mm

MONTAGGIO SUPPOTO BASE COLONNA
Coppia di serraggio 30 Nm.

3 - Rai se the com mand post up and pla ce it in the set as sem bling
point, pay ing at ten tion to the ma chi ne po si tion in re fe re ce to the
buil ding.

4 - Make 6 drills  on the ba se ment with a he li cal con cre te bit with a
dia me ter of 18mm to a depth of 125mm (fig.35). Use the ba sis pad
as a dril ling tem pla te. (fig.36).

5 - Move the post and wi den the drills with a bit with the dia -
me ter of 24mm, blow com pres sed air into the drill to re mo ve the
dril ling dust, which co uld les sen the fi xing tightness . Insert com ple -
tely in the flo or 6 an chor bolts type HILTI HSL-TZ M16/50, HSL-3
16/500, FISCHER FH24/25H   or si mi lar.

Fig.36

Fig.38 

6 - Mo unt the post again and tigh ten the bolts screws, only as tight
as nee ded to sub stain the post, (tighten with a tor que wrench only
af ter ha ving as sem bled the com ple te struc tu re.

7 - Mo unt the two spe cial “up per beam sup ports” (ref. 1, fig.37) on
the ser vi ce side post, using HH screws M10x25, Hex. nuts and flat
was hers.

8 - Rai se the com mand post up and pla ce it at a di stan ce as shown 
in fig.38,  ca ring to set it per fectly pa ral lel to the com mands post.

9 - Re peat the same ope ra tions de scri bed in n°4- 5-6 for the ser vi -
ce side post, too.

ANCHOR FOR FLOORS 100mm > 150mm

COLUMN BASE SUPPORT
Torque wrench 30 Nm.

22

IN TER NO CO LON NE
POSTS DI STAN CE

1



9 - Pren de re la tra ve su pe rio re (1) (Ve de re Fig.39) e mon ta re ad
ognu na del le sue estre mi tà: due pu leg gie (2), un di stan zia le lun go
(3), due di stan zia li cor ti (4) e il per no (5).

10 - Pren de re il grup po, im bra gan do lo con il mez zo di sol le va men -
to, po si zio nar lo su gli ap po si ti ap pog gi (Rif.1 Fig.40) alla som mi tà
del le col ne e fis sar lo con le 8 viti TE M10x25 con dado esa go na le
e due ron del le pia ne.

Fig.39

11- Ve ri fi ca re il pa ral le li smo e la per pen di co la ri tà del le co lon ne e,
se oc cor re, re gi strar ne la po si zio ne con gli ap po si ti gra ni fi let ta ti
M16x35 po sti sul la base (Fig.41), dopo aver al len ta to quan to ba sta 
le viti dei tas sel li; in se ri re, se ne ces sa rio, la mie ri ni di spes so ra men -
to di lar ghez za 80x80 mm in pros si mi tà dei fori.
L’ ope ra zio ne di spes so ra men to  deve es se re la più am pia
pos si bi le e sem pre in pros si mi tà dei fori di fis sag gio.

12- Fis sa re de fi ni ti va men te le co lon ne al pa vi men to, ser ran do le
viti dei tas sel li con chia ve di na mo me tri ca (Fig.42) con cop pia di
ser rag gio di 100/120 Nm, e la tra ve su pe rio re alle co lon ne.

Fig.41

9 - Mo unt two pul leys, (2), one long spa cer (3), two short ones (4)
and one pin (5) on each end of the up per beam (1, see fig.39).

10 - Sling this group with the lif ting unit, pla ce it on its sup ports
(ref.1, fig.40) on top of the posts and fix it with the 8 HH screws
10x25 with hex. nut and flat was hers.

Fig. 40

11 - posts must be per pen di cu lar and pa ral lel. If nee ded, cor rect
their po si tion with the spe cial threa ded headless screws M16x35
on the ba sis (fig.41), af ter ha ving un tigh te ned a litt le the bolts
screws. If ne ces sa ry, in sert thickness pads (width 80x80mm) near
the drills.
Thickness pads should be as much as pos sib le and al ways
near the fi xing drills.

12 - Fix the posts once for all to the ba se ment, tightten the an chor
bolts with a tor que wrench (100/120 Nm). Also fix the up per beam
to the posts.

Fig.42

23

3

22

4

5

1

4

1
1



MONTAGGIO DELLE FUNI DI SINCRONISMO (Fig. 43).

1 - Ve ri fi ca re che i due car rel li sia no in po si zio ne com ple ta men te
ab bas sa ta.
2 - Pre le va re una fune (1) dal ro to lo e in fi lar ne, dall’ alto ver so il
bas so, l’ estre mi tà col ti ran te (2) nel foro più in ter no dell’ ap po si to
at tac co pre vi sto sul car rel lo lato ser vi zio (3);  quin di mon ta re il
dado (4) e il con tro da do (5) sul la par te spor gen te.
3 - Pren de re l’ al tra estre mi tà e far la pas sa re all’ in ter no del la co -
lon na e poi nel le gole del le pu leg gie (6 e 7) po ste nel la tra ve su pe -
rio re; pas san do poi all’ in ter no del la co lon na e del car rel lo lato co -
man do, av vol ger la per mez zo giro at tor no alla pu leg gia (8) mon ta ta 
nel la par te in fe rio re del la co -
lon na e suc ces si va men te in fi -
lar la nel foro più ester no dell’
at tac co sal da to al car rel lo (3).
4 - Mon ta re gli al tri due dadi
sul la par te del ti ran te spor gen -
te al di so pra dell’ at tac co
stes so.
5 - Ese gui re le stes se ope ra -
zio ni sull’ al tro car rel lo con la
se con da fune (9).
6 - Met te re in ten sio ne le funi
te nen do bloc ca to il ti ran te (2)
ed agen do sui dadi (4). La re -
gi stra zio ne va sud di vi sa in
modo equi va len te sui quat tro
ter mi na li, ve ri fi can do che I
car rel li sia no li vel la ti. Le funi
de vo no ri sul ta re mol to tese
(ef fet to cor da di chi tar ra), in di -
ca ti va men te I dadi de vo no es -
se re av vi ta ti con una cop pia di 
15÷20Nm.
Fi ni ta la re gi stra zio ne bloc ca re 
con i con tro da di (5).

Fig.43     Mon tag gio del le funi di  sin cro ni smo

MONTAGGIO DEL SENSORE CONTROLLO ROTTURA E
ALLENTAMENTO FUNI DI SINCRONISMO.

1- Fis sa re il sen so re (1) sul la
tra ve su pe rio re (dal lato del la
co lon na co man do) me dian te
le viti (2) TE M6x25 ed i re la ti -
vi dadi
blok (3) M6 in do ta zio ne (Fig.
43a).

Fig. 43a

2- Ve ri fi ca re che le funi (4)
sia no al log gia te cor ret ta men -
te nel la par te in fe rio re all’in -
ter no del le gole del le due pu -
leg gie (5) del sen so re (Fig.
43b).

                                        Fig. 43b

ASSEMBLING THE SYNCHRONOUS DEVICE CABLES (Fig.43)

1 - Check the two car ri a ges are in a com ple tely lowe red po si tion.

2 - Take one cab le (1) from the coil and put the threa ded end (2) in 
the in ner drill of the spe cial sup port on the ser vi ce side car ri a ge
(3). Mo unt nut (4)and coun ter nut (5) on the pro tru ding part.

3 - Take the ot her end and make it pass in si de the post and into
the pul leys (6,7) on the up per beam, then in si de the com mand side 
post and car ri a ge. Wrap for half a spin around the pul ley (8) at bot -

tom of the post, then in sert it in
the ou ter drill on the pla te fixed
to the car ri a ge. (3)

4 - Fix the re mai ning two bolts
on the cab le end pro tru ding
from the pla te.

5 - The same ope ra tions are to
be made on the se cond car ri a -
ge with the ot her cab le. (9)

6 - Put the ca bles un der ten -
sion ke e ping the tie rod (2) loc -
ked and ope ra ting the nuts (4).
The ad ju stment sho uld be done 
in the same way on all four ter -
mi nals, chec king that the car -
ria ges are le vel led. The ca bles
must be very tight (like a gui tar
string); the nuts sho uld be tig -
hte ned with a tor que of ap prox.
15÷20 Nm.
After ad ju stment lock with the
lock nuts (5).

Fig. 43   Mo un ting the syn chro nous de vi ce steel cables.

FITTING UF THE SENSOR WHICH CONTROLS THE
SYNCHRONIZED CABLES LOOSENING AND BREAKING.

1- Fix the sen sor (1) on the up -
per beam (from the dri ven co -
lumn side) by the screws (2) TE 
M6x25 and the block nut (3) M6 

(Fig. 43a).

2- Check that the cables (4) are
cor rectly po si tio ned in the lower
part in si de the  ra ces of the 2
sen sor pul leys(5) Fig. 43b.

24

6
1

9
7

2

4
5

3

4

5
8

3

1

2

5

4 4



3- Orien ta re la te sti na del mi cro in ter rut to re di si cu rez za (6) fino a
che fra que sta e il piat ti no (7) di azio na men to del sen so re vi sia
una di stan za mi ni ma di 3 mm.(Fig. 43c). 

                                           Fig. 43c

COMPLETAMENTO IMPIANTO IDRAULICO (Fig. 44).

1 - Al lac cia re i due tubi (1 e 2) all’ in ter no del la tra ve su pe rio re tra -
mi te il rac cor do (3) e col le gar li coi rac cor di (4 e 5) ai due tubi (6 e
7), pre mon ta ti all’ in ter no del le co lon ne e col le ga ti, nel la loro estre -
mi tà, in fe rio reai ci lin dri.

2 - Col le ga re la cen tra li na all’ in cro cio (5) del cir cui to me dian te il
tubo fles si bi le (8).

3 - Ser ra re bene tut ti i rac cor di com pre si quel li pre mon ta ti pres so il
co strut to re.

4 - Riem pi re il ser ba toio del la cen tra li na con 14 lt di olio idrau li co
gra da zio ne ISO 32 come IP HYDRUS OIL 32, SHELL TEL LUS OIL 
T32 o equi va len ti (ve de re Cap.2 Spe ci fi che Tec ni che).

5 - To glie re il tap po di ca ri co olio e so sti tuir lo con il tap po di sfia to
for ni to (Rif.1 Fig.45).

Fig.44

3- Po si tion the sa fe ty mi croswitch head (6) un til that betwe en this
and the atar ting sen sor pla te(7) the re is a mi ni mum di stan ce 
of 3 mm. (Fig. 43c).

HYDRAULIC PLANT (Fig.44)

1 - Using fit ting 3 con nect the two pi pes (1 &2) to the in si de part of
the up per beam, using fit tings 4 and 5 (al rea dy fixed in si de the
posts, and con nected, at bot tom, to the cylin ders) con nect the two
pi pes to the pi pes 6 and 7.

2 - Con nect the hydrau lic unit to the cir cuit cros sing (5) with a
flexib le pipe (8).

3 - Tighten all the fit tings very well, even the one al rea dy mo un ted
by the ma nu fac tu rer.

4 - Fill the Hydrau lic unit tank with 14 li tres  of hydrau lic oil ISO 32
as IP HYDRUS OIL 32, SHELL TEL LUS OIL T32 or si mi lar (See
Ch.2, Tech ni cal spe ci fi ca tions).

5 - Re mo ve the oil fil ling cap and re pla ce it with the gi ven drain cap 
(Ref.1, fig.45).

Fig.45

25

1

4

1

6

3

2

5

8

7

3 mm.

7

6



COMPLETAMENTO DEL SISTEMA DI AZIONAMENTO DELLE
SICUREZZE.

1 - Con trol la re che i mar tel let ti mon ta ti sul le co lon ne per l’ ar re sto
dei car rel li (Ve de re Fig.18 Rif.1), sia no in or di ne e non ab bia no su -
bi to dan neg gia men ti du ran te il tra spor to.

2 - Ve ri fi ca re il loro re go la re mo vi men to e l’ ef fi cien za  del la re la ti va 
mol la (Rif.3 Fig.18)

3 - Mon ta re gli elet tro ma gne ti come se gue (Ve de re Fig.46):
fis sa re alla co lon na (1) la pia stra per  elet tro ma gne te (2) fis san do la 
con due viti TE M8x20 e re la ti ve ron del le pia ne; fis sa re il ma gne te
(3) alla pia stra con quat tro viti TE M5x10; col le ga re la par te mo bi le
del ma gne te al piat to sal da to sul mar tel let to (4) e spor gen te dal la
co lon na, me dian te la biel la (5) e due viti TE M6x20  con dado au to -
bloc can te bas so.
I car ter di pro te zio ne (6) sono da mon ta re dopo il col le ga men to
elet tri co de gli elet tro ma gne ti.

4 - Mon ta re il grup po del la bar ra  di fi ne cor sa come se gue (Ve de re
Fig.47):
Im bul lo na re il sup por to per bar ra f.c. (1) alla tra ve su pe rio re uti liz -
zan do due viti TE M6x20 con dado au to bloc can te bas so e ron del la 
pia na; in fi la re la bar ra f.c. (2) nel
sup por to (1) e in tro dur re nel foro
alla sua estre mi tà la bus so la
D=12x9 L=22 (3);  fis sa re il tut to,
sul foro pre di spo sto nel la par te su -
pe rio re del la co lon na lato ser vi zio
(4), con una vite TE M8x40 (5),
due ron del le pia ne D8,5 (6) e un
dado au to bloc can te M8 (7) come
in di ca to nel det ta glio “A”.

5 - Mon ta re l’ azio na to re dei fine
cor sa di sa li ta (Rif.1 Fig.19) sul
car rel lo lato co man do, fis san do lo
sul la cop pia più bas sa di fori M6
con due viti TE M6x10 con ron del -
la pia na (rif.2 Fig.19) 

Fig.46     Mon tag gio elet tro ma gne ti

Fig.47     Mon tag gio bar ra fi ne cor sa

SAFETY DEVICES ACTIVATING SYSTEM

1 - Check that the sa fe ty wed ges on the posts to stop the car ri a ges 
(See fig.18, ref. 1) are ok and have not been da ma ged du ring tran -
sport.

2 - Check the re gu lar mo ve ment and wor king of the spring.

3 - Mo unt the elec tro ma gnets as fol lows (see Fig.46):
fix the elec tro ma gnet pad (2) to the post with HH screws M8x20
and flat was hers. 
Fix the ma gnet to the pad with 4 HH screws M5x10; con nect the
ma gnet mo ving part with the flat pi e ce wel ded on the wed ge (4)
and pro tru ding from the post, using the con nec ting rod (5) and the
two HH screws M6x20, with low blocknut. The guards (6) are to be
as sem bled af ter the elec tric con nec tion of the elec tro ma gnets.

4 - Mo unt the end- of- stro ke- bar group as fol lows (see fig.47): 
Fix the bar (1) sup port to t he up per beam with two HH screws
M6x20,  blocknut and flat was hers; in sert the bar (2) in its sup port
(1) and put t he bush D=12x9 L=22 (3) into the hole in the end of

bar; fix it all on the drill in the up per 
part of the ser vi ce side post using
a HH screw M8x40 (5), two flat
was hers D8,5 (6) and a blocknut
M8 (7) as shown in de tail “A”.

5 - Mo unt the rai se li mitswit ches
set wor king de vi ce (ref.1, Fig.19)
on the com mand side car ri a ge,
and fix it on the lowest coup le of
drills M6 with HH screwsM6x10,
and flat was her (ref.2, fig.19,).

Fig.46 elec tro ma gnets mo un ting

Fig. 47   End- of- stro ke- bar mo un ting

26

4

5

6

3

2
1

3

5

6

4

2 1

7

2



ALLACCIAMENTO DELL’ IMPIANTO ELETTRICO

I  AT TEN ZIO NE

Le ope ra zio ni sot to e len ca te de vo no es se re ese -
gui te da per so na le qua li fi ca to.

1) Pri ma del col le ga men to elet tri co ve ri fi ca re che :
• l’im pian to di ali men ta zio ne al sol le va to re sia do ta to del le pro te -

zio ni pre vi ste dal le Nor me Vi gen ti nel pae se in cui lo stes so vie -
ne in stal la to.

• la li nea di ali men ta zio ne ab bia la se guen te se zio ne :
Ten sio ne sol le va to re 400V tri fa se: ............mi ni mo  2,5 mm2
Ten sio ne sol le va to re 230V tri fa se: ............mi ni mo     4 mm2
Ten sio ne sol le va to re 230V mo no fa se:......mi ni mo     6 mm2
• le oscil la zio ni di ten sio ne rien tri no nel cam po di tol le ran za pre vi -

sto dal le spe ci fi che.

2) Ese gui re i se guen ti col le ga men ti al qua dro di co man do se guen -
do gli sche mi del le pag.10 e 11(Ve de re an che Fig.49):
• col le ga men to mi cro in ter rut to ri di fine cor sa;
• com ple ta re l’ al lac cia men to dell’ elet tro val vo la po sta sul la cen tra -

li na idrau li ca;
• col le ga re gli elet tro ma gne ti; il cavo che va all’ elet tro ma gne te

po sto sul la co lon na lato ser vi zio, cor re pa ral le la men te al tubo del 
cir cui to idrau li co;

• col le ga re il mo to re elet tri co: apri re la sca to la dei con tat ti po sta
sul lo stes so ed ef fet tua re i col le ga men ti come in di ca to in Fig.48
in fun zio ne del la ten sio ne a cui ver rà ali men ta to il sol le va to re.

• col le ga re la pro te zio ne ter mi ca (Rif. 8-9 Fig.48).

Il qua dro elet tri co vie ne pre di spo sto dal co strut to re per il fun -
zio na men to a 400V tri fa se, per tan to se si de si de ra far fun zio -
na re il pon te a 230V tri fa se, oc cor re cam bia re il col le ga men to
sul tra sfor ma to re (ve de re mor set tie ra sul tra sfor ma to re stes -
so).

3) Mon ta re i car ters di pro te zio ne ma gne ti (Rif.6 Fig.46) con viti TE
M6x10.

Fig.48 Col le ga men ti mo to re e tra sfor ma to re

ELECTRIC PLANT CONNECTION

I  WAR NING

The ope ra tions li sted be low must be per for med
by skil led per son nel.

1) Be fo re con nec ting the elec tric sy stem, make sure that:
• the power sup ply plant to the lift is equip ped with the pro tec tion

de vi ces re qui red by cur rent stan dards in the coun try whe re the
ma chi ne ry is in stal led.

• the power sup ply line has the fol lowing cross- sec tion:
Lift vol ta ge 400V, three- pha se.................. mi ni mum 2.5 mm2
Lift vol ta ge 230V, three- pha se.................. mi ni mum 4 mm 2
Lift vol ta ge 230V, sin gle- pha se ................. mi ni mum 6 mm 2
• the vol ta ge oscil la tions are within the to le ran ce ran ge set forth

by the spe ci fi ca tions.

2) Con nect the power and con trol sy stem to the ter mi nal strip on
the con trol box as shown in fig.49 ref. “A”, in ser ting the cab le into
the rack pas sing through the pre pa red hole and fol lowing the wi ring 
dia gram on pa ges 10 or 11.
• li mitswit ches con nec tion
• com ple te the so le noid val ve (on the hydrau lic unit) con nec tion.
• con nect the elec tro ma gnets; the wire co ming to wards the elec -

tro ma gnet on the ser vi ce side post, is pa ral lel to the hydrau lic
cir cuit pipe.

• con nect the elec tric mo tor: open the con tact box on the mo tor
itself and con nect as shown in fig. 48, de pen ding on vol ta ge
used for the lift.

• con nec ted the tem pe ra tu re pro tec tion (Ref. 8-9 Fig. 48).

The elec tric pa nels are ar ran ged by the ma nu fac tu rer for ope -
ra ting at 400 V, three-pha se: the re fo re, if you wish the lift to
ope ra te at 230 V, three-pha se, chan ge the con nec tion on the
tran sfor mer (see ter mi nal bo ard of the tran sfor mer). 

3) Mo unt the ma gnet (ref.6, fig.46) pro tec ting guards with HH
screws M6x10.

Fig.48    Mo tor and tran sfor mer con nec tions

27

400V 230V



4) Ese gui re l’al lac cia men to di po ten za e di co man do alla mor set tie -
ra del qua dro, come in di ca to in fig.49 rif. “A”, in se ren do il cavo nel -
la cas set ta pas san do dal foro pre di spo sto e se guen do lo sche ma
dell’im pian to elet tri co come nel le pa gi ne 10 e 11.

Fig.49 Col le ga men ti elet tri ci del qua dro

5) Chiu de re il co per chio del qua dro elet tri co, ru o ta re l’interrutore
ge ne ra le (QS, Fig.50) in po si zio ne I, pre me re il pul san te di sa li ta
(rif. SB1, Fig.50) e, nel  caso che, al con tra rio, ab bia ini zio la di sce -
sa dei car rel li, in ver ti re tra loro 2 fasi dell’alimentazione.
Il sen so di ro ta zio ne del mo to re deve es se re in fat ti lo stes so in di ca -
to dal la frec cia sul la pom pa.
AT TEN ZIO NE: una pro lun ga ta ro ta zio ne del la pom pa in sen so
er ra to può crea re gra vi dan ni alla stes sa.

6) Con trol la re il cor ret to fun zio na men to dei fi ne cor sa di estre mi tà
co lon na azio nan do li ma nual men te.

Fig.50

4) Com ple te the vol ta ge and com mand con nec tions to the con trol
pa nel clamp box as shown in fig.49, ref.A. In sert the wire in the box 
through the pre- dril led drill, fol low the wi ring dia gram as in pa ges
10 and 11.

Fig.49    Con trol pa nel elec tric con nec tions

5) Clo se the co ver of the elec tric box, turn the main switch (QS,
Fig.50) to po si tion 1, press the up push but ton (ref. SB1, Fig.49)
and, if the car ria ge goes down, re ver se the 2 po wer supply pha ses.
The di rec tion of mo tor ro ta tion should be the one shown by the ar -
row on the pump. 
BEWA RE: The pump ro ta ting for a long time in the wrong
direction, may cau se itself se rious da ma ges.

6) Make sure that the post end li mit swit ches work pro perly by 
pres sing them ma nual ly.

28

MA GNE TE LATO CO MAN DO
COM MAND SIDE MA GNET

MA GNE TE LATO SER VI ZIO
SER VI CE SIDE MA GNET

ELET TRO VAL VO LA SU CEN TRA LI NA
SOLENOID VALVE ON POWER UNIT

MO TO RE
MO TOR

 MI CRO IN TER RUT TO RI DI SA LI TA
RAI SE LI MIT SWIT CHES

“A”

SB1QS



MON TAG GIO BRAC CI E DI SPO SI TI VI DI BLOC CAG GIO-(Fig.53)

1 - Pre men do il pul san te di sa li ta, por ta re la par te in fe rio re dei
car rel li ad un’ al tez za di cir ca 70 cm da ter ra, quin di pre me re il 
pul san te di sta zio na men to.
PORTARE L’ INTERRUTTORE GENERALE (QS) IN POSIZIONE
“O” E TOGLIERE L’ ALIMENTAZIONE AL SOLLEVATORE.

I  ATTENZIONE

La spi na den ta ta (1) e la ron del la den ta ta (8) de vo no es se re
ac cop pia ti e non ap pog gia ti uno sull’altro. Fare at ten zio ne a 
non  dan neg gia re i den ti du ran te l’accoppiamento. Non uti liz -
za re mar tel li per ef fet tua re l’accoppiamento!

2 - Ingras sa re i fori dia me tro 40 alle estre mi tà  dei brac ci.

3 - Mon ta re i brac ci sul sup por to tu bo la re (2) nel la par te in fe rio re
del car rel lo ed in se ri re le spi ne den ta te (1) nel sup por to at tra ver so
gli at tac chi sul brac cio (Ve de re Fig.51).
Ad ope ra zio ne ul ti ma ta oc cor re che i 2 fori cie chi D=10,5 sul la spi -
na (con fun zio ne di sede per l’ estre mi tà del gra no M14) sia no in
cor ri spon den za dei fori M14 sul sup por to del car rel lo (Fig.51).

4 - Inse ri re i gra ni M14 (3) av vi tan do i re la ti vi con tro da di (4) dall’ in -
ter no del sup por to tu bo la re, ser rar li con tro il per no e bloc ca re con i
con tro da di (Fig.52).

Fig.51

5 - Inse ri re il per no spin gi mol la (5) nel la spi na den ta ta (1) e suc -
ces si va men te la mol la (6), aven do cura di in gras sa re le sud det te
par ti pri ma di mon tar le.

ARM ASSEMBLING (Fig.53)

1 - Press the up push but ton, ra i se the car ria ges to a he ight of
abo ut 70 cm off the gro und, then press the park push but ton,
SET THE MAIN SWITCH (QS) TO POSITION 0 AND CUT OFF
THE POWER SUPPLY TO THE LIFT.

I  WARNING

The do wel pin (1) and loc king wa sher (8) are mat ched pa irs do 
not mix them up. Be very ca re ful not to de ma ge the spli ne te -
eth when fit ting. Do not use a ham mer!

2 - Gre a se the ho les ø 40 on the arms ends.

3 - Mo unt the arms into the car ria ge sup ports and in sert the do wel
pins into the sup port ho les as shown in fig.51.
After com ple ting the ope ra tion, the at tac hment ho le sin the side of
the pins (the pla ce to put the he a dless screw M14)  must line up
with M14 ho le sin the car ria ge sup port (fig.51).

4 - Insert the M14 he a dless screws into the car ria ge sup ports.Tig -
hten them aga inst the pin and lock them with the lock nuts.

Fig.52

5 - (Fig.52) Insert the spring thrust pin (5) into the do wel pin (1) and 
then the spring (6), ma king sure to gre a se the afo re men tio ned
parts be fo re mo un ting them.

29

1

Fig.53

11

10

9

8

7

6

5

1

4

2
3

16

17

16

17



6 - Inse ri re lo spi not to (7) com ple to di ron del la den ta ta (8) (pre as -
sem bla ti dal co strut to re) sull’ estre mi tà sca na la ta del la spi na che
spor ge rà dal brac cio di al cu ni mil li me tri.
Mon ta re quin di la mol la (9) fa cen do ne co in ci de re il dia me tro in ter -
no con la ron del la po sta sul la ron del la den ta ta.
Co pri re con il cap pel lot to (10), in se ri re le viti (11), cen tran do i fori
sui brac ci, quin di ser rar le. 

7 - Ve ri fi ca re il cor ret to fun zio na men to del di spo si ti vo di bloc cag gio 
brac ci, pre men do ver so l’ alto sul la pro lun ga del per no spin gi mol la
e ru o tan do il brac cio in uno dei 2 sen si, così che dopo una bre ve
ro ta zio ne il per no ri tor ni nel la sua po si zio ne ini zia le (Fig.54).

8 - Ri pe te re le stes se ope ra zio ni per il mon tag -
gio de gli al tri 3 brac ci.

I  ATTENZIONE
Con trol la re il cor ret to fun zio na men to dei
bloc ca brac ci in tut te le po si zio ni pos si bi li
per il sol le va men to di un ve i co lo.

Fig.54     Ve ri fi ca fun zio na men to bloc cag gio brac ci

6 - Insert the pin (7) com ple te with lock wa sher (8) (pre-as sem bled
by the ma nu fac tu rer) on the gro o ved end of the pin that will pro ject
from the arm sup port  by a few mil li me tres.
Then mo unt the spring (9) ma king the in ter nal dia me ter co in ci de
with the wa sher lo ca ted on the lock wa sher (5).
Co ver with the cap (10), in sert the screws (11), cen te ring the ho les
of the arm sup port, and then tig hten the screws.

7 - Make sure that the arm loc king de vi ce works cor rectly, pres sing 
the ex ten sion of the spring thrust pin (1) up wards and tur ning the
arm in one of the 2 di rec tions, so that af ter a brief ro ta tion the pin
re turns to its po si tion (Fig.54) and the arm locks.

8 - Re pe at the same ope ra tions for as sem bling 
the ot her 3 arms.

I  WARNING
Make sure the arms lock in all the po si tions
whe re they might lift a ve hi cle.

Fig.54                           Arm loc king de vi ce con trol.

30



COLLAUDI E CONTROLLI DA EFFETTUARE PRIMA
DELL’AVVIAMENTO

VERIFICHE MECCANICHE
• Fis sag gio e ser rag gio bul lo ni, rac cor di e con nes sio ni;
• Scor ri men to li be ro del le par ti mo bi li;
• Pu li zia del le va rie par ti del la mac chi na;
• Po si zio ne del le pro te zio ni.
• Bloc cag gi brac ci.

VERIFICHE ELETTRICHE
• Col le ga men ti cor ret ti se con do gli sche mi;
• Mes sa a ter ra del la mac chi na;
Fun zio na men to dei se guen ti di spo si ti vi:
• fi ne cor sa di sa li ta,
• elet tro ma gne ti per si cu rez ze.
• elet tro val vo la dell’im pian to oleo di na mi co.

VERIFICA IMPIANTO OLEODINAMICO
• Pre sen za d’o lio in quan ti tà ido nea nel ser ba toio;
• As sen za di tra fi la men ti;
• Fun zio na men to ci lin dri.

N.B. In caso d’as sen za d’o lio, im met te re nel ser ba toio del la cen tra -
li na la quan ti tà di olio man can te.
Ve de re la pro ce du ra nel ca pi to lo 6: “MA NU TEN ZIO NE”.

VERIFICA DEL SENSO DI ROTAZIONE
• del mo to re se con do la frec cia po sta sul la pom pa del la cen tra li -

na, me dian te bre vi av via men ti (cia scun av via men to deve du ra re
al mas si mo due se con di).

In caso di in con ve nien ti nel fun zio na men to dell’im pian to oleo di na -
mi co ve de re ta bel la “in con ve nien ti e ri me di” al ca pi to lo 7.

MESSA A PUNTO

I  AT TEN ZIO NE

QUE STE OPE RA ZIO NI SONO DI COM PE TEN ZA
ESCLU SI VA DEI TEC NI CI DEL CEN TRO AS SI -
STEN ZA AU TO RIZ ZA TO, in di ca to nel fron te spi zio.

1 - Verifica a vuoto (senza veicoli caricati).
In que sta fase oc cor re ve ri fi ca re in par ti co la re:
• che i pul san ti di sa li ta, di sce sa e sta zio na men to fun zio ni no cor -

ret ta men te;
• che il pon te rag giun ga l’al tez za mas si ma;
• che non vi sia no vi bra zio ni ano ma le nel le co lon ne e nei brac ci;
• che i mar tel let ti si in se ri sca no sot to i ri scon tri sal da ti al car rel lo;
• che i fi ne cor sa sa li ta in ter ven ga no;
• che gli elet tro ma gne ti in ter ven ga no
• che, dopo aver ef fet tua to i ci cli di cui al pun to se guen te, la dif fe -

ren za di al tez za dei brac ci di un car rel lo ri spet to a quel li del car -
rel lo op po sto, ri sul ti in fe rio re a 1 cm; in caso con tra rio met ter li a
li vel lo agen do sui dadi e con tro da di del le funi di sin cro ni smo.

Per le ve ri fi che so pra ci ta te ef fet tua re due o tre ci cli com ple ti
di sa li ta e di sce sa an che al fine di  spur ga re even tua le  aria
pre sen te nel cir cui to idrau li co.

2. Prove a carico.
• Ri pe te re le pro ve pre ce den ti con vei co lo a bor do.

Dopo le prove a carico effettuare un controllo visivo della
macchina e riverificare il serraggio della bulloneria.

TESTING AND CHECKS TO PERFORM BEFORE START-UP

MECHANICAL TESTS
• At tachment and tight ness of bolts, fit tings and con nec tions;
• Free sli ding of mo ving parts;
• Clean sta te of va rious parts of the ma chi ne;
• Po si tion of the pro tec tion de vi ces.
• Arm loc king de vi ce.

ELECTRICAL TESTS
• Con nec tions com ply with dia grams;
• Ma chi ne earth con nec tion;
Ope ra tion of the fol lowing de vi ces:
• Rise li mit switch,
• Se cu rity de vi ces elec tro ma gnets
• Hydrau lic oil plant so le noid- val ve.
•
HYDRAULIC OIL TEST
• Suf fi cient oil in the tank;
• No leaks;
• Cylin der ope ra tion .

NOTE : If oil is not pre sent, fill the re ser voir of the power unit with
the ne ces sa ry amo unt of oil.
See the pro ce du re in chap ter 6: “MAIN TE NAN CE”.

ROTATION DIRECTION TEST
• the mo tor should turn in the di rec tion of the ar row lo ca ted on the

power unit pump; check using brief start- ups (each start- up must 
last a ma xi mum of two se conds).

If pro blems ari se in the hydrau lic oil plant, see the “Trou bleshoo -
ting” tab le in chap ter 7.

SET UP

I   WAR NING

THE SE OPE RA TIONS MUST AL WAYS BE PER -
FOR MED BY TECH NI CIANS OF THE AUT HO RI -
SED SER VI CE CEN TRE in di ca ted in the front of
this ma nual.

1 - Vacuum test (without vehicles loaded).
In this pha se check the fol lowing:
• that the up, down and par king push but tons ope ra te cor rectly;
• that the rack re a ches the ma xi mum height;
• that the re are no ab nor mal vi bra tions in the posts and in the

arms;
• that the sa fe ty wed ges en ter the iron pads un der the car ri a ge;
• that the rise li mit swit ches trip;
• that the elec tro ma gnet trips;
• af ter ha ving done all as pre viously re com mend ed, the height dif -

fe ren ce betwe en the arms of the two car ri a ges, is less than 1cm. 
On the con tra ry, adjust their le vel by wor king on the coun ter nuts
on the syn chro nous steel cables.

To per form the tests li sted above, com ple te two or three
com ple te up and down cycles. This is also to be done in or der 
to make the air in the hydrau lic cir cuit going out.

2. Load tests.
• Re peat the pre vious tests with the vehic le on the rack.

 After the load tests, visually inspect the machinery and check
again that all bolts are tightened.

31



CAP.5       FUNZIONAMENTO ED
USO 

I co man di del sol le va to re sono i se -
guen ti (Fig.55):

INTERRUTTORE GENERALE (QS)
 PO SI ZIO NE 0: Il sol le va to re non è
in ten sio ne; è pos si bi le l’ac ces so
all’in ter no del qua dro ed è pos si bi le
luc chet ta re l’in ter rut to re per im pe di -
re l’u so del sol le va to re.
PO SI ZIO NE 1: dà ten sio ne al sol le -
va to re e bloc ca la por ta del qua dro
con tro le aper tu re ac ci den ta li.

PULSANTE DI SALITA ( SB1 )
Tipo “uomo pre sen te“, fun zio na sot -
to ten sio ne a 24 V e, se pre mu to,
azio na il mo to re elet tri co ed i mec -
ca ni smi che at tua no il sol le va men to
dei car rel li.

PULSANTE DI DISCESA ( SB2 )
Tipo “ uomo pre sen te“, fun zio na sot -
to ten sio ne a 24 V e, se pre mu to,
azio ne gli elet tro ma gne ti che di sin -
se ri sco no i mar tel let ti di si cu rez za e
co man da l’ aper tu ra del la val vo la di
sca ri co sul la cen tra li na.

PULSANTE DI STAZIONAMENTO ( SB3 )
Tipo “ uomo pre sen te“, fun zio na sot to ten sio ne a 24 V e, se pre mu -
to, azio ne l’e let tro val vo la di sca ri co olio nel la cen tra li na idrau li ca e
di sat ti va gli elet tro ma gne ti, met ten do il ca ri co in sta zio na men to sui
mar tel let ti di si cu rez za.

SEQUENZA DI FUNZIONAMENTO 

Po si zio na re i brac ci del sol le va to re nei pun ti di pre sa pre scrit ti del
vei co lo, re go lan do i piat tel li alla stes sa al tez za.
Ogni vol ta che si scen de con i car rel li fino a ter ra, pri ma di
pro ce de re ad una nuo va sa li ta, ri ve ri fi ca re la po si zio ne dei
piat tel li sot to il te laio del la vet tu ra.

SOLLEVAMENTO
Ruo ta re l’in ter rut to re ge ne ra le (QS) in po si zio ne 1 e pre me re il pul -
san te di sa li ta fino al rag giun gi men to dell’al tez za de si de ra ta.
Du ran te la cor sa i mar tel let ti si in se ri sco no au to ma ti ca men te in
ogni ri scon tro del car rel lo.
Per li mi ti e si cu rez ze di sol le va men to, ve de re Pagg.15 e 16 “RI -
SCHI IN FASE DI SOL LE VA MEN TO DEL VEI CO LO”.

STAZIONAMENTO
Rag giun ta l’altezza de si de ra ta e pri ma di ac ce der sot to il ca ri co,
pre me re il pul san te di sta zio na men to (SB3). L’arresto del mo vi -
men to av vie ne au to ma ti ca men te al lor ché i mar tel let ti si in se ri sco no 
sot to il pri mo ri scon tro che tro va no sui car rel li in fase di di sce sa.

DISCESA
Pri ma di ef fet tua re la di sce sa é ne ces sa rio pro ce de re allo sbloc co
dei mar tel let ti di si cu rez za: oc cor re pre me re il pul san te di sa li ta
(SB1) per far sa li re i car rel li di cir ca 2 cm. Pre me re il pul san te di di -
sce sa (SB2) che sgan cia au to ma ti ca men te i mar tel let ti ed azio na
l’elettro-val vo la di di sce sa.
La ve lo ci tà di di sce sa è re go la ta da una “val vo la re go la tri ce di flus -
so” con te nu ta nel la pom pa.
La di sce sa ter mi na quan do quan do i ci lin dri idrau li ci sono com ple -
ta men te sca ri chi.
Quan do  i car rel li sono com ple ta men te ab bas sa ti, il bloc cag gio au -
to ma ti co dei brac ci si apre e ne per met te la ro ta zio ne.

CHAPTER 5  OPERATIONS AND USE

The lift has the fol lowing com mands
(fig.55):

MAIN SWITCH (QS)
PO SI TION 0:  The lift is not ener gi sed. 
It is pos sib le to ac cess the in te rior of
the box and lock the switch to pre vent
use of the lift.
PO SI TION 1: this ener gi ses the lift
and locks the door of the box to pre -
vent it from being ope ned ac ci den tal ly.

UP PUSH BUTTON (SB1)
“Man pre sent” type, it ope ra tes un der
24V and, if pres sed, ac ti va tes the
elec tric mo tor and me cha nisms that lift 
the car ri a ge.

DOWN PUSH BUTTON (SB2)
“Man pre sent” type, it ope ra tes un der
24V and, if pres sed, ac ti va tes the
sa fe ty wed ge elec tro ma gnets and
opens the power unit exhaust val ve.

PARKING BUTTON (SB3)
“Man pre sent” type, it ope ra tes un der 24V and, if pres sed, ac ti va -
tes the oil di schar ge elec tro- val ve in the hydrau lic power unit and it
di sac ti va tes the elec tro ma gnets, placing the load in the par king po -
si tion on the sa fe ty wed ges.

OPERATING SEQUENCE

Po si tion the lift arms in the hold points pre scri bed for the vehic le,
adju sting the disks to the same height.
Each time the car ri a ges are brought down to the ground,
check the po si tion of the disks un der the chas sis of the
vehic le be fo re rai sing the car ri a ges again.

LIFTING
Turn the main switch (QS) to po si tion 1 and press the up push
but ton un til re a ching the re qui red height.
As the car ri a ges are rai sed, the sa fe ty wed ges are in ser ted
au to ma ti cal ly into each iron pad un der the car ri a ge.
Re gar ding lift li mits and sa fe ty de vi ces, see pa ges 15, 16 “RISKS
WHI LE VEHI CLE IS BEING RAI SED”.

PARKING
Once the re qui red he ight has been re a ched, press the par king
push but ton (SB3). The mo ve ment is stop ped au to ma ti cally when
the sa fety wed ge rests on the le vel of the first slot that they come
in con tact with whi le the car ria ges are co ming down.

LOWERING
Be fo re lo we ring the car ria ges, the sa fety wed ges must be
di scon nec ted. Press the up push but ton (SB1) to lift the car ria ge
abo ut 3 cm. Press the down push but ton (SB2) that au to ma ti cally
re le a ses the sa fety wed ges and ac ti va tes the down elec tro-val ve.
Lowe ring speed is re gu la ted by the “flow re gu la ting val ve” in the
pump.
Lowe ring stops when the hydrau lic cylin ders are com ple tely un loa -
ded.
When the car ri a ges are to tal ly lowe red, the au to ma tic arm loc king
de vi ce opens and lets the car ri a ges ro ta te.

32

QS
SB1

SB3

SB2

Fig.55



Cap.6       MANUTENZIONE

I  AT TEN ZIO NE

La ma nu ten zio ne deve es se re af fi da ta ESCLU SI -
VA MEN TE A PER SO NA LE ESPER TO CHE CO NO -
SCA BENE IL SOL LE VA TO RE.

Du ran te la ma nu ten zio ne del sol le va to re è
ne ces sa rio adot ta re tut ti i prov ve di men ti uti li 
per EVI TA RE L’AV VIA MEN TO AC CI DEN -
TA LE DEL SOL LE VA TO RE STES SO:
• l’in ter ru to re ge ne ra le sul qua dro deve es -

se re bloc ca to IN PO SI ZIO NE “0” me dian -
te un LUC CHET TO (Fig.56).

• LA CHIA VE del luc chet to deve es se re
pre sa in con se gna dal MA NU TEN TO RE
per tut ta la du ra ta dell’in ter ven to.

Te ne re sem pre pre sen te tut ti i prin ci pa li ri -
schi pos si bi li e le istru zio ni di si cu rez za vi -
ste al ca pi to lo 3 “SI CU REZ ZA”

RI SCHIO DI FOL GO RA ZIO NE
alla mor set tie ra di ali men ta zio ne del la
mac chi na.

Fig.56

É VIE TA TO EF FET TUA RE IN TER VEN TI DI MA NU TEN ZIO NE E
DI LU BRI FI CA ZIO NE SU OR GA NI IN MO VI MEN TO.

I  IM POR TAN TE
per una buo na ma nu ten zio ne:
• Ser vir si sol tan to di ri cam bi ori gi na li, di at trez zi adat ti al la vo ro ed

in buo no sta to.
• Ri spet ta re le fre quen ze di in ter ven to sug ge ri te nel ma nua le;

esse sono in di ca ti ve e de vo no sem pre es se re in te se come mi ni -
me da ri spet ta re.

• Una buo na ma nu ten zio ne pre ven ti va ri chie de at ten zio ne co stan -
te e sor ve glian za con ti nua del la mac chi na. Ve ri fi ca re pron ta -
men te la cau sa di even tua li ano ma lie come ru mo ro si tà ec ces si -
va, sur ri scal da men ti, tra fi la men ti di flui di, ecc...

Un’at ten zio ne par ti co la re deve es se re po sta:
• allo sta to de gli or ga ni di sol le va men to (ci lin dri e cen tra li na);
• ai di spo si ti vi di si cu rez za (mi cro in ter rut to ri, ma gne ti e mar tel let ti).

Per ef fet tua re la ma nu ten zio ne in modo cor ret to fare ri fe ri men to ai
se guen ti do cu men ti for ni ti dal co strut to re del pon te:
• sche ma fun zio na le com ple to dell’e qui pag gia men to elet tri co e

de gli equi pag gia men ti sus si dia ri con l’in di ca zio ne del le con nes -
sio ni di ali men ta zio ne;

• sche ma idrau li co con le di stin te dei com po nen ti e i va lo ri del le
pres sio ni mas si me;

• di se gni esplo si con i dati ne ces sa ri per l’or di na zio ne dei ri cam bi;
• elen co dei pos si bi li casi di mal fun zio na men to e del le so lu zio ni

con si glia te (ca pi to lo 7 del ma nua le).

MANUTENZIONE PERIODICA

PERIODICITA’ DELLE OPERAZIONI.
Per man te ne re il sol le va to re in pie na ef fi cien za, oc cor re at te ner si
alle tem pi sti che di ma nu ten zio ne in di ca te.
Il man ca to ri spet to di quan to so pra eso ne ra il co strut to re da qua -
lun que re spon sa bi li tà agli ef fet ti del la ga ran zia.

I  NOTA:
Le pe rio di ci tà in di ca te si ri fe ri sco no a con di zio ni di fun zio na -
men to nor ma li; in con di zio ni par ti co lar men te se ve re si ri chie -
do no pe rio di ci tà di ver se.

TUT TE LE OPE RA ZIO NI DI MA NU TEN ZIO NE DE VO NO ES SE -
RE EF FET TUA TE CON SOL LE VA TO RE FER MO E CON IN TER -
RUT TO RE BLOC CA TO CON CHIA VE.

CHAPTER 6. MAINTENANCE

I  WAR NING

Main te nan ce must be car ri ed out ONLY BY SKIL -
LED PER SON NEL WHO ARE VERY FA MI LIAR

WITH THE LIFT.

When per for ming main te nan ce on the
lift, fol low all the ne ces sa ry pre cau tions
to PRE VENT THE LIFT FROM BEING
STAR TED AC CI DEN TAL LY:
• the main switch on the
• con trol box must be loc ked in PO SI -

TION “0" by using a LOCK (Fig.56).
• THE KEY for the lock must be kept by 

the
• MAIN TE NAN CE FIT TER 

whi le main te nan ce is being per for med 
on the ma chi ne.

Al ways keep in mind all the main pos sib -
le risks and the  sa fe ty in struc tions in di -
ca ted in chap ter 3 “SA FE TY”.
RISK OF ELEC TRIC SHOCK
at the ma chi ne power sup ply ter mi nal 
strip.

IT IS PROHI BI TED TO PER FORM MAIN TE NAN CE ON AND 
LU BRI CA TE MO VING PARTS.

I   IM POR TANT
to en su re proper main te nan ce:
• Only use ori gi nal spa re parts and tools that are sui tab le for the

job and in good con di tion;
• Fol low the main te nan ce sche du le in di ca ted in the ma nual;

the se fre quen cies are in di ca ti ve and must al ways be con si de red
as ge ne ral ru les to be re spected.

• Good pre ven ti ve main te nan ce re qui res con stant at ten tion and
con ti nuous su per vi sion on the ma chi ne. Quic kly find the cau se
of any ab nor ma li ti es such as ex ces si ve noi se, over hea ting,
 lea king fluids, etc.

Spe cial at ten tion is re qui red for:
• the con di tion of lif ting parts (cylin ders, power unit);
• sa fe ty de vi ces (mi croswit ches, elec tro ma gnets and sa fe ty wed -

ges).

To per form main te nan ce cor rectly, re fer to the fol lowing do cu ments 
sup plied by the rack ma nu fac tu rer:
• com ple te func tio nal dia gram of the elec tric equipment and

 au xi lia ry equipment in di ca ting the power sup ply con nec tions;
• hydrau lic dia gram with lists of parts and max. pres su re va lues;
• ex plo ded dra wings with the data nee ded to or der spa re parts;
• list of the pos sib le cau ses of mal func tions and re com mend ed so -

lu tions (chap ter 7 of the ma nual).

PERIODIC MAINTENANCE

OPERATION FREQUENCY.
To keep the lift wor king at full ef fi ciency, fol low the in di ca ted main -
te nan ce sche du le.
The ma nu fac tu rer will not be re spon sib le and will not ho nour the
war ranty as a re sult of non- com plian ce with the in struc tions in di ca -
ted abo ve.

I  NOTE:
The fre quency in di ca ted re fers to nor mal ope ra ting con di -
tions; dif fe rent fre quen cies will ap ply to par ti cu larly se ve re
con di tions.

ALL MAIN TE NAN CE OPE RA TIONS MUST BE PER FOR MED
WITH THE LIFT STOP PED AND THE MAIN SWITCH KEY LOC -
KED.

33



DOPO 1 SET TI MA NA dall’in stal la zio ne ve ri fi ca re:
• Il ser rag gio del le viti dei tas sel li di fis sag gio del le basi co lon ne.
• Il ser rag gio del le viti di fis sag gio del la tra ve alle co lon ne.
• che i brac ci de gli op po sti car rel li sia no allo stes so li vel lo.
• ve ri fi ca re li vel lo olio cen tra li na e ri pri sti na re cor ret to li vel lo.

OGNI MESE...
CENTRALINA IDRAULICA..
• Con trol lo li vel lo olio e, se ne ces sa rio, ag giun ger ne dal tap po di

ca ri co fino al li vel lo. Per il tipo di olio ve de re a pag.10: “SPE CI FI -
CHE TEC NI CHE”.

• con trol la re, dopo le pri me 40 ore di fun zio na men to, il gra do di in -
ta sa men to del fil tro di aspi ra zio ne ed il gra do di con ta mi na zio ne
dell’ olio.

(Ese gui re pu li tu ra del fil tro e so sti tu zio ne dell’o lio in caso di ele va to 
gra do di con ta mi na zio ne).

CIRCUITO IDRAULICO.
Con trol la re che nel cir cui to tra cen tra li na e ci lin dri e nei ci lin dri
stes si non vi sia no per di te d’o lio.
In caso di per di te ve ri fi ca re l’in te gri tà del le guar ni zio ni e, se è ne -
ces sa rio, so sti tuir le.

OGNI 3 MESI...
FUNI DI SINCR0NISMO.
• Ve ri fi ca re chei brac ci de gli op po sti car rel li sia no allo stes so li vel -

lo ; ve ri fi ca re il ser rag gio dei dadi e con tro da di di ser rag gio del ti -
ran ti di estre mi tà del le funi.

POMPA IDRAULICA.
• Con trol la re che a re gi me non vi sia no del le al te ra zio ni di ru mo re

nel la pom pa del la cen tra li na idrau li ca e ve ri fi ca re il ser rag gio del -
la bul lo ne ria di fis sag gio del la stes sa.

SISTEMI DI SICUREZZA.
• Con trol la re lo sta to di fun zio na men to e l’ef fi cien za del le si cu rez -

ze (de scrit te alle pagg. 15 e 16) e lo sta to di usu ra dei mar tel let ti
e dei re la ti vi per ni di cer nie ra. Olia re i per ni dei mar tel let ti. In
caso di usu ra ec ces si va so sti tui re i mar tel let ti e/o i per ni.

• Con trol la re il ser rag gio del le viti dei tas sel li di fis sag gio del le co -
lon ne al suo lo me dian te chia ve di na mo me tri ca.

• Pu li re e lu bri fi ca re i pat ti ni la te ra li dei car rel li e le loro gui de.
• Ve ri fi ca re il ser rag gio di tut te le viti.
• Ve ri fi ca re l’ef fi cien za del si ste ma di bloc cag gio dei brac ci.
• In gras sa re tut te le par ti in mo vi men to.

OGNI 6 MESI...
OLIO IDRAULICO.
Con trol la re lo sta to di con ta mi na zio ne o di in vec chia men to dell’o lio.
L’o lio con ta mi na to è la cau sa prin ci pa le del mal fun zio na men to 
del le val vo le e di una bre ve du ra ta del la pom pa ad in gra nag gi.

FUNI DI SINCR0NISMO.
• Ve ri fi ca re lo sta to del le car ru co le e re la ti ve gole.
• Con trol la re vi si va men te l’usu ra del la fune ve ri fi can do dia me tro

ed even tua li rot tu re di fili o al tri dan ni o al te ra zio ni ri le van ti.
• In gras sa re a pen nel lo la fune con gras so per evi ta re cor ro sio ni

e/o rot tu re per os si da zio ni.

OGNI 12 MESI...
CONTROLLO GENERICO
• Con trol lo vi si vo di tut ti i com po nen ti di car pen te ria e dei mec ca -

ni smi al fine di ve ri fi ca re l’as sen za di in con ve nien ti e di even tua li
ano ma lie.

IMPIANTO ELETTRICO.
• Fare ef fet tua re da par te di tec ni ci elet tri ci spe cia liz za ti (IN TER -

PEL LA RE IL CEN TRO AS SI STEN ZA) un con trol lo dell’im pian to
elet tri co, com pren si vo di mo to re del la cen tra li na, cavi, fi ne cor sa,
elet tro ma gne ti, qua dro co man do.

1 WEEK AF TER the ma chi ne has been in stal led, check:
• the tight ness of the posts ba ses con nec tion an chor bolts.
• the tight ness of the beam to posts at tachment screws.
• that the op po si te car ri a ges arms are at the same le vel.
• the power unit oil le vel. Add oil up to the right le vel, if ne ces sa ry.

EVERY MONTH...
HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT
• Check the oil le vel, using the spe cial dip stick, which is at ta ched

to the fil ler cap.
If ne ces sa ry, add oil through the cap to re ach the re qui red le vel.
For the type of oil, see page 10: “TECH NI CAL SPE CI FI CA -
TIONS”.

• af ter the first 40 hours of ope ra tion, check if the suction fil ter is
clog ged and the oil con ta mi na tion le vel.

(Clean the fil ter and re pla ce the oil if the re is a high con ta mi na tion
le vel).

HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT
Check that the re are no oil leaks in the cir cuit betwe en the power
unit and cylin der and in the cylin der itself.
In this case, check the con di tion of the gas kets and re pla ce them, if 
ne ces sa ry.

EVERY 3 MONTHS...
SYNCHRONOUS CABLE
• check that the op po si te car ri a ges arms are at the same le vel;

check the tight ness of bloc king nuts and coun ter nuts on the steel 
cab le threat hed ends.

HYDRAULIC PUMP
• Un der nor mal ope ra ting con di tions, check that the re are no

chan ges in the noi se in the power unit pump and check that the
re la ti ve bolts are pro perly tigh te ned.

SAFETY SYSTEMS
• Check the ope ra ting con di tion and ef fi ciency of the sa fe ty 

de vi ces (as de scri bed at pa ges 15, 16) and the wear on the sa -
fe ty wed ges and re la ti ve hin ge pins. Oil the pins on the sa fe ty
wed ges. In case of ex ces si ve wear, re pla ce the sa fe ty wed ges
and/or pins.

• Use a tor que wrench to check that the post ba ses an chor bolts
screws are 
pro perly tigh te ned to the ground as well as the con nec tion bolts.

• Clean and lu bri ca te the car ri a ge side run ners and gui des.
• Check that all screws are tigh te ned.
• Check that the arm loc king sy stem works pro perly.
• Grea se all the mo ving parts.

EVERY 6 MONTHS...
HYDRAULIC OIL
Check the con ta mi na tion or aging le vel of the oil.
Con ta mi na ted oil is the main cau se of mal func tions of the val -
ves and leads to a brief ser vi ce life of the gear pumps.

SYN CHRO NOUS CABLES
Check the pul leys and pul ley ra ces con di tions.
Con trol the cab le wear by chec king dia me ter, pos sib le bro ken wi -
res, ot her da ma ges or re le vant chan ges.
With a paintbrush grea se the cab le in or der to avoid cor ro sion or
breakage due to oxi da tion.

EVERY 12 MONTHS...
GENERAL CHECK
• Vi sual in spec tion of all struc tu ral parts and me cha nisms to

 gua ran tee that the re are no pro blems or ano ma lies.

ELECTRIC PLANT
• Skil led elec tri cians (CON TACT THE SER VI CE CEN TRE) should 

test the elec tric plant, in clu ding the mo tor of the power unit,
cables, li mit switch and con trol box.

34



OLIO IMPIANTO IDRAULICO.
Ef fet tua re la so sti tu zio ne dell’o lio, prov ve den do come se gue:
• Ab bas sa re il sol le va to re fino alla quo ta mi ni ma (a ter ra).
• As si cu rar si che il ci lin dri idrau li ci sia no a fine cor sa.
• To glie re ali men ta zio ne al pon te sol le va to re.
• Pro ce de re a sca ri ca re l’o lio dal cir cui to idrau li co, svi tan do il tap -

po po sto nel la par te in fe rio re del ser ba toio del la cen tra li na.
• Ri chiu de re il tap po di sca ri co.
• Pro ce de re al riem pi men to del la cen tra li na, im met ten do l’o lio dal

tap po po sto nel la par te su pe rio re del ser ba toio del la cen tra li na
stes sa.

L’o lio deve es se re fil tra to.
Ca rat te ri sti che e tipi d’o lio sono ri por ta ti nel le spe ci fi che tec ni che
(cap.2, pag.9).
• Ri chiu de re il tap po di ca ri co.
• Ri da re ten sio ne al pon te sol le va to re.
• Fare due o tre cor se di sa li ta - di sce sa (per una al tez za di cir ca

20- 30 cen ti me tri) per im met te re l’o lio nel cir cui to.
Nel cam bio dell’o lio: usa re solo olio rac co man da to o equi va len te ;
non usa re olio de te rio ra to da lun ga gia cen za in ma gaz zi no.
Lo smal ti men to dell’ olio esau sto deve es se re fat to come in di ca to
nell’ap pen di ce “A”, pag.37.

DOPO OGNI IN TER VEN TO DI MA NU TEN ZIO NE OC COR RE
SEM PRE RI POR TA RE LA MAC CHI NA ALLO STA TO INI ZIA LE
COM PRE SE LE PRO TE ZIO NI E LE SI CU REZ ZE SMON TA TE.

Per una buo na ma nu ten zio ne è im por tan te :
• Ser vir si solo di at trez zi ido nei al la vo ro e di ri cam bi ori gi na li.
• Ri spet ta re le fre quen ze d’in ter ven to mi ni me pre vi ste.
• Ve ri fi ca re su bi to le cau se di even tua li ano ma lie (ru mo ro si tà ec -

ces si va, sur ri scal da men ti, tra fi la men ti di flui di, etc.)
• Pre sta re par ti co la re at ten zio ne agli or ga ni di sol le va men to (ci lin -

dri) e ai di spo si ti vi di si cu rez za.
• Ser vir si di tut ta la do cu men ta zio ne for ni ta dal co strut to re (sche mi 

elet tri ci,etc.).

SCHEMA DI LUBRIFICAZIONE PERIODICA

Lu bri fi ca re il pon te come in di ca to in fig.57.
Il gras so deve es se re pre le va to da con fe zio ni si gil la te e/o ben
con ser va te. L’u so di gras so vec chio o ava ria to può dan neg -
gia re l’e le men to da lu bri fi ca re.

Fig.57

HYDRAULIC PLANT OIL.
Re pla ce the oil, fol lowing the in struc tions li sted be low:
• Lower the lift to the mi ni mum height (on the ground).
• Make sure that the hydrau lic cylin der is at the end of its travel.
• Di scon nect the power sup ply to the lift rack.
• Drain the oil from the hydrau lic cir cuit, un scre wing the plug

lo ca ted at the bot tom of the power unit re ser voir.
• Clo se the drain plug.
• Fill the power unit with oil through the plug lo ca ted at the top of

the power unit re ser voir.
The oil must be fil te red.
Oil cha racte ri stics and ty pes are re por ted in the tech ni cal
spe ci fi ca tions (chap ter. 2, page 9).
• Clo se the fil ler plug.
• Ener gi se the lift rack.
• Go through two or three up- down cycles (for a height of about

20- 30 cen ti me tres) to in sert oil into the cir cuit.
When chan ging the oil: use only re com mended oil or the equi va -
lent; do not use de te rio ra ted oil that has been in the wa rehou se for
an ex tend ed pe riod of time.
Oil should be di spo sed as in di ca ted in ap pen dix “A”, page 37.

AF TER EACH MAIN TE NAN CE OPE RA TION, THE MA CHI NE
MUST RE TURN TO ITS INI TIAL CON DI TIONS, IN CLU DING THE 
DI SAS SEM BLED PRO TEC TION AND SA FE TY DE VI CES.

To en su re good main te nan ce, it is im por tant:
• To use only tools that are sui tab le for the job and ori gi nal spa re

parts.
• Fol low the mi ni mum main te nan ce sche du le as in di ca ted.
• Im me dia tely find the cau se of any ab nor ma li ti es (ex ces si ve noi -

se, over hea ting, lea king fluids, etc.).
• Pay spe cial at ten tion to lif ting parts (cylin ders) and sa fe ty de vi -

ces.
• Use all the do cu men ta tion sup plied by the ma nu fac tu rer (wi ring

dia grams, etc.).

PERIODIC LUBRIFICATION CHART

Lu bri ca te the rack as in di ca ted in fig.57.
Grea se must be ta ken from per fectly clo sed tins and/or well
pre ser ved. Old or da ma ged grea se may da ma ge the lu bri ca ted 
part.

35

u

l

n

p
l

n

p

Dove - Where Con - What Quando - When
n Pat ti ni di scor ri men to - Sli ding run ners and gui des Gras so  Grea se G68 3 mesi - 3 months

p Si ste ma bloc cag gio brac ci - Arm loc king sy stem Gras so - Grea se XM2 3 mesi - 3 months

l Per ni dei mor set ti - Wed ges pins Oilo - Oil CB32 3 mesi - 3 months

u Funi sin cro ni smo - Syn chro nous cab le Gras so - Grea se FD10 6 mesi - 6 months



CAP.7       INCONVENIENTI E RIMEDI

GUI DA ALLA RI CER CA DEI GUA STI

La ri cer ca dei gua sti e gli even tua li in ter ven ti di ri pa ra zio ne ri -
chie do no il ri spet to di TUT TE LE PRE CAU ZIO NI DI SI CU REZ -
ZA in di ca te al ca pi to lo 6 “MA NU TEN ZIO NE” e al ca pi to lo 3 “SI -
CU REZ ZA”.

POSSIBILI INCONVENIENTI
E RIMEDI CONSEGUENTI

Inconveniente Possibile
causa

Rimedio

Il sol le va to re non sale
con pul san te
pre mu to (il mo to re non
gira).

Fu si bi le bru cia to

Non ar ri va la cor re ne di 
li nea

Gua sto all’im pian to
elet tri co:
-m icr oi nte rru tt ore gua -
sto
-m ot ore bru cia to.

So sti tui re fu si bi le

Ri pri sti na re il col le ga -
men to

Chia ma re Ser vi zio As -
si sten za

Il sol le va to re non sale
con pul san te pre mu to
(il mo to re gira).

Olio non suf fi cien te

Elet tro val vo la di sca ri co 
ri ma sta aper ta

Val vo la di mas si ma
pres sio ne in fun zio ne

Per di ta nel ci cui to
idrau li co.

Rab boc ca re se ba toio
Con trol la re col le ga men -
ti elet tri ci o so sti tuir la
To glie re il ca ri co

Ri pri sti na re l’in te gri tà
del la li nea.

Il sol le va to re ri la scia to il 
pul san te di sa li ta, con ti -
nua a sa li re.

Pul san te di fet to so. Stac ca re ali men ta zio ne 
e so sti tui re il pul san te;
chia ma re Ser vi zio As si -
sten za.

Il sol le va to re non scen -
de.

Og get to estra neo

Elet tro val vo la bloc ca ta

Gua sto im pian to elet tri -
co

I car rel li ap pog gia no
an co ra sul le si cu rez ze

En tra ta in fun zio ne val -
vo le di bloc co.

Ri muo ve re l’og get to

So sti tuir la (chia ma re
Ser vi zio As si sten za)

Chia ma re Ser vi zio As -
si sten za

Ef fet tua re la cor ret ta
se quen za di di sce sa

Ri pa ra re il gua sto del
cir cui to idrau li co.

Il sol le va to re non sol le -
va fino alla po si zio ne
mas si ma

In suf fi cien te quan ti tà
d’o lio

Il vei co lo ha azio na to la 
bar ra fi ne cor sa.

Ag giun ge re olio nel se -
ba toio cen tra li na

Il fun zio na men to è cor -
ret to.

Ri la scia to il pul san te di
sa li ta, il sol le va to re si
fer ma e ini zia a scen de -
re len ta men te.

La val vo la di sca ri co
non chiu de per chè
spor ca

Val vo la di sca ri co di fet -
to sa.

Azio na re con tem po ra -
nea men te sa li ta e di -
sce sa al fine di pu li re le 
val vo le

So sti tui re (chia ma re
Ser vi zio As si sten za)

Il mo to re del la cen tra li -
na sur ri scal da.

Gua sto nel mo to re

Ten sio ne non ido nea.

Chia ma re Ser vi zio As -
si sten za

Ve ri fi ca re vol tag gio.

La pom pa del la cen tra -
li na è ru mo ro sa

Olio con ta mi na to

Mon tag gio er ra to

So sti tui re olio

Chia ma re Ser vi zio As -
si sten za

Per di ta oilo dal ci lin dro
idrau li co

Guar ni zio ni dan neg gia -
te

Spor ci zia pre sen te nell’
im pian to.

So sti tui re le guar ni zio ni
dan neg gia te

Pu li re i com po nen ti.
Ve ri fi ca re che le val vo le 
non sia no dan neg gia te.

CHAPTER 7   TROUBLESHOOTING

TROU BLESHOO TING GUI DE

Trou bleshoo ting and pos sib le re pairs re qui re ab so lu te
com plian ce with ALL THE SA FE TY PRE CAU TIONS in di ca ted
in chap ter 6 “MAIN TE NAN CE” and chap ter 3 “SA FE TY”.

POSSIBLE PROBLEMS
AND SOLUTIONS

Problem Possible cause Solution
The lift does not rise
when the push but ton is
pres sed (mo tor does
not run)

Burnt fuse

Line cur rent does not
ar ri ve

Mal func tion in the elec -
tric plant:
-br oken li mit switch
-burnt mo tor

Re pla ce fuse

Con nect again

Call Ser vi ce Cen tre

The lift does not rise
when the push but ton is
pres sed (mo tor runs)

Not enough oil

Drain so le noid valve
ope ned

Max pres su re val ve
wor king

Leaks in the hydrau lic
cir cuit.

Fill up oil le vel

Check elec tric con nec -
tions or chan ge it

Take load down

Re pair the line

Lift con ti nues to rise af -
ter ha ving re lea sed the
up push but ton.

Faul ty push but ton. Unplug the lift and call
Ser vi ce Cen tre

Lift does not de scend Fo reign ob ject

So le noid val ve bloc ked

Mal fun ction in the elec -
tric plant

Car ri a ges still lean on
se cu rity de vi ces

Block val ves have trip -
ped.

Re mo ve ob ject

Chan ge it (call Ser vi ce
Cen tre)

Call Ser vi ce Cen tre

Make the cor rect de -
scent se quen ce

Re pair the hydrau lic cir -
cuit da ma ge.

The lift does not rise to
the ma xi mum height

Oil is not enough

Vehic le has trip ped the
end of- stro ke bar.

Add oil into the power
unit oil tank

This wor king is
cor rect.

Af ter ha ving re lea sed
the up push but ton, the
lift stops and lowers
slow ly

Drain val ve does not
clo se be cau se it is dir ty

De fec ti ve drain val ve

At the same time, set
the rise and de scent
mo ve ments, to clean
the val ve

Chan ge (call Ser vi ce
Cen tre.

The power unit mo tor
over heats

Mo tor mal func tion

Wrong vol ta ge

Call Ser vi ce Cen tre

Check vol ta ge.
Power unit pump is
noisy

Dir ty oil

Wrong as sem bling

Chan ge oil

Call Ser vi ce Cen tre

Oil leakage from cylin -
der.

Da ma ged gas kets

Dirt in the plant

Chan ge the da ma ged
gas kets

Clean all parts
Check the val ves are
not da ma ged.

36



APPENDICE A   INFORMAZIONI
PARTICOLARI

SMALTIMENTO OLIO ESAUSTO
L’o lio esau sto, che vie ne estrat to dal la cen tra li na e dall’im pian to
du ran te il cam bio olio, deve es se re trat ta to come pro dot to in qui -
nan te per tan to da smal ti re se con do le pre scri zio ni del la le gi sla zionl 
pae se in cui è in stal la to il sol le va to re.

DEMOLIZIONE DELLA MACCHINA.

DU RAN TE LA DE MO LI ZIO NE DEL LA MAC CHI NA DE VO NO ES -
SE RE OS SER VA TE TUT TE LE PRE CAU ZIO NI DI SI CU REZ ZA
IL LU STRA TE AL CA PI TO LO 3 E VA LI DE PER IL MON TAG GIO.

La de mo li zio ne del la mac chi na deve es se re ef fet tua ta da tec ni ci
au to riz za ti, come per il mon tag gio.
Le par ti me tal li che pos so no es se re rot ta ma te come rot ta mi fer ro si.
In ogni caso tut ti i ma te ria li de ri va ti dal la de mo li zio ne de vo no es se -
re smal ti ti in ac cor do alla nor ma ti va vi gen te del pae se in cui il pon -
te è in stal la to.
Si ri cor da inol tre che, ai fini fi sca li, oc cor re do cu men ta re l’av ve nu ta 
de mo li zio ne pro du cen do de nun ce e do cu men ti se con do la le gi sla -
zio ne vi gen te nel pae se in cui il pon te è in stal la to al mo men to del la 
de mo li zio ne stes sa.

APPENDICE B   PARTI DI RICAMBIO

RICAMBI

la so sti tu zio ne dei pez zi e gli in ter ven ti di ri pa ra zio ne ri chie do -
no il ri spet to di TUT TE LE PRE CAU ZIO NI DI SI CU REZ ZA in di -
ca te al ca pi to lo 6 “MA NU TEN ZIO NE” e al ca pi to lo 3 “SI CU REZ -
ZA”.

Adot ta re tut ti i prov ve di men ti uti li per
EVI TA RE L’AV VIA MEN TO AC CI DEN TA LE DEL SOL LE VA TO -
RE:
• l’in ter rut to re sul qua dro del sol le va to re deve es se re bloc ca to in

po si zio ne 0 me dian te luc chet to.
• La chia ve del luc chet to deve es se re pre sa in con se gna dal ma -

nu ten to re per tut ta la du ra ta dell’in ter ven to.

PROCEDURA PER L’ORDINAZIONE DEI PEZZI DI RICAMBIO

Per or di na re pez zi di ri cam bio oc cor re:
• in di ca re il nu me ro di ma tri co la del sol le va to re e l’an no di co stru -

zio ne;
• in di ca re il co di ce del pez zo ri chie sto (ve de re nel le ta bel le le co -

lon ne “CO DI CE ”).
• in di ca re la quan ti tà ri chie sta.
La ri chie sta deve es se re fat ta al ri ven di to re au to riz za to in di ca to nel 
fron te spi zio.

APPENDIX A - SPECIAL NOTES

DISPOSAL OF USED OIL
Used oil, which is re mo ved from the power unit and from the plant
du ring an oil chan ge, must be trea ted as a pol lu ting pro duct, in ac -
cor dan ce with the le gal pre scrip tions of the coun try in which the lift
is in stal led.

MACHINE DEMOLITION

DU RING MA CHI NE DE MO LI TION, COM PLY WITH ALL THE 
SA FE TY PRE CAU TIONS DE SCRI BED IN CHAP TER 3 WHICH
ARE ALSO VA LID FOR AS SEM BLING.

The ma chi ne must be de mo lis hed by aut ho ri sed tech ni cians, just
like for as sem bling.
The me tal lic parts can be scrap ped as iron.
In any case, all the ma te rials de ri ving from the de mo li tion must be
di spo sed of in ac cor dan ce with the cur rent stan dards of the 
coun try in which the rack is in stal led.
Fi nal ly, it should be re cal led that, for tax pur po ses, de mo li tion must 
be do cu men ted, submit ting claims and do cu ments ac cor ding to the 
cur rent laws in the coun try in which the rack is in stal led at the time
the ma chi ne is de mo lis hed.

APPENDIX B      SPARE PARTS

SPARE PARTS

When re placing parts and ma king re pairs, com ply with ALL
THE SA FE TY PRE CAU TIONS de scri bed in chap ter 6 
“MAIN TE NAN CE” and in chap ter 3 “SA FE TY”.

Take all the ne ces sa ry pre cau tions to
AVOID AC CI DEN TAL START- UP OF THE LIFT:
• the switch on the con trol box must be bloc ked in po si tion 0 with

a lock.
• The key of the lock must be kept by the main te nan ce fit ter

 du ring the main te nan ce ope ra tion.

PROCEDURE FOR ORDERING SPARE PARTS

To or der spa re parts:
• in di ca te the se rial num ber of the lift and the year built;
• in di ca te the code of the pi e ce re que sted (see the “CODE” 

co lumns in the ta bles);
• in di ca te the quan tity re qui red.
The re quest must be submit ted to the aut ho ri sed re sel ler as in di ca -
ted in the front of the ma nual.

38



CO LON NE E TRA VE SU PE RIO RE POSTS AND UP PER BEAM

39



CAR REL LI E BRAC CI CAR RI A GES AND ARMS

40



SI CU REZ ZE SA FE TY DE VI CES

41



QUA DRO ELET TRI CO TRI FA SE THREE- PHA SE CON TROL PA NEL

42



CENTRALINA IDRAULICA K3 HYDRAU LIC UNIT K3

43



Part Code Sugg. De scri zio ne De scrip tion
A0101 VITE TE M5X10 UNI 5739 SCREW TE M5X10 UNI 5739

A0183 DADO M10 UNI 5588 NUT M10 UNI 5588

A0184 VITE TE M6X16 ZIN CA TA SCREW TE M6X16 UNI 5739

A0723 VITE TCEI M8X20 UNI 5931 SCREW TCEI M8X20 UNI 5931

B0030 VITE TE M8X16 UNI 5739 SCREW TE M8X16 UNI 5739
B0047 DADO BASSO M14 UNI 5589 NUT M14 UNI 5589

B0049 * PAT TI NO DI SCOR RI MEN TO SLI DE PAD

B0055 VITE TSPEI M10X25 UNI 5933 SCREW TSPEI M10X25 UNI5933

B0056 RON DEL LA Ø10X34 UNI 5714 WAS HER Ø10X35 UNI 5714
B0057 * DI SCO IN GOM MA RUB BER DISK

B0058 PIAT TEL LO POR TA DI SCO DISK SUP PORT PLA TE
B0061 ANEL LO A26 UNI 7433 RING A26 UNI 7433

B0068 SPI NA Ø8X70 DOWEL PIN Ø8X70
B0084 VITE TE M10X53 SCREW TE M10X53

B0088 MOL LA Ø30 BLOC CAG GIO BRAC CI BLOC KING ARMS Ø30 SPRING

B0089 PER NO GUI DA RON DEL LA COR TO WAS HER GUI DE SHORT PIN

B0102 MOL LA Ø15 BLOC CAG GIO BRAC CI BLOC KING ARMS Ø15 SPRING
B0121 VITE TE M10X12 UNI 5739 SCREW TE M10X12 UNI 5739

B0209 RON DEL LA CA LET TA TA KEY WAS HER

B0386 VITE TE M8X40 UNI 5739 HEX. HEAD SCREW M8X40 UNI 5739

B0715 CAP PEL LOT TO BLOC CAG GIO BRAC CI ARMS LOC KING CAP

B1120 PIATTELLO COMPLETO DISK ASSEMBLY
B1121 BUSSOLA PIATTELLO PLATE BUSH

B2002XX CO LON NA LATO CO MAN DO POST COM MAND SIDE
B2003XX CO LON NA LATO SER VI ZIO POST SER VI CE SIDE

B2004 VITE TE M10X90 UNI 5737 SCREW TE M10X90 C24U NI 5737

B2005 GRA NO M16X35 UNI 5923 HEADL LES SCREW M6X35 UNI 5923

B2006 PU LEG GIA Ø130 PER FUNE Ø6.4 + BOC CO LA AU TO -
LU BRI FI CAN TE Ø30X3

PUL LEY Ø130 FOR ROPE Ø6.4 + SELF LU BRI CA TING
BUSHING Ø30X34X

B2009 PER NO SPIN GI MOL LA SPRING THRU STING PIN

B2012XX CAR REL LO CAR RI A GE

B2013XX BRAC CIO LUN GO SX LEFT LONG ARM
B2014XX BRAC CIO LUN GO DX RIGHT LONG ARM

B2015XX BRAC CIO COR TO SX LEFT SHORT ARM
B2016XX BRAC CIO COR TO DX RIGHT SHORT ARM

B2017 SPI NA ELA STI CA Ø4X30 UNI 6875 ELA STIC PIN 4X30 UNI 6875

B2018 RAC COR DO RSTRE 100- 12 L FIT TING RSTRE 100- 12 L

B2019 PRO LUN GA M-F 3/8" EX TEN SION M-F 3/8"

B2020 RAC COR DO RSTRE 126GG- 12 LR FIT TING RE TRE 126GG- 12 LR
B2021 RAC COR DO RSTRE 98- 12 L FIT TING RE TRE 98- 12 L

B2022 RAC COR DO RSTRE 102- 12 L FIT TING RE TRE 102- 12 L

B2023 TUBO ISO FLEX 22X6 PIPE ISO FLEX 22X6

B2024 * TUBO FLES SI BI LE “TIPO 32" FLEXI BLE PIPE ”TYPE 32"

B2026 TI RAN TE CON FUNE Ø6.4 STUD WITH ROPE Ø6.4

B2027 PER NO PER MAR TEL LET TO DI SI CU REZ ZA SHAFT FOR SA FE TY WED GE
B2028XX TRA VE SU PE RIO RE UP PER BEAM

B2029 MAR TEL LET TO DI SI CU REZ ZA SA FE TY WED GE

B2030 BAR RA FINE COR SA END- OF- STRO KE BAR

B2031 BIEL LA TI RAN TE PER ELET TRO MA GNE TE STUD CON NEC TING ROD FOR ELEC TRO MA GNET
B2032 CAR TER PRO TE ZIO NE PRO TEC TION CA SING

B2033 DI STAN ZIA LE LUN GO LONG SPA CER

B2034 DI STAN ZIA LE COR TO SHORT SPA CER

B2035 PAR TI CO LA RE AP POG GIO TRA VE SPE CIAL BEAM SUP PORT

B2036 PER NO PER PU LEG GIE PUL LEYS PIN

B2037 PIA STRA PER ELET TRO MA GNE TE PLA TE FOR ELEC TO MA GNET

B2038 SUP POR TO MI CRO IN TER RUT TO RI LI MIT SWIT CHES SUP PORT

B2039 SUP POR TO ASTA FI NE COR SA END- OF- STRO KE BAR SUP PORT

B2040 TUBO MAN DA TA 1° 1ST DE LI VE RY PIPE

B2041 TUBO MAN DA TA 2° 2ND DE LI VE RY PIPE

44



B2047 AZIO NA TO RE FI NE COR SA LI MIT SWITCH AC TUA TOR
B2048 PAS SA CA VO IN GOM MA Ø29 RUB BER CABLE LEAD- IN Ø29

B2050 STAF FA PER TUBO Ø1/2" PIPE LOOP Ø1/2"

B2051 STAF FA PER TUBO MAN DA TA E CAVI ELET TRI CI LOOP FOR DE LI VE RY PIPE AND ELE TRIC WI RES

B2052 VITE TE M6X35 UNI 5737 H.H. SCREW M6X35 UNI 5737

B2053 BUS SO LA PER BAR RA FI NE COR SA BUSH FOR END- OF- STRO KE BAR
B2074 CAS SET TA PLA STI CA MOD. 44209 PLA STIC BOX MOD.44209

B2078 IN TER RUT TO RE AU TO MA TI CO 10A TYPE C AUTOMATIC SWITCH 10A TYPE C

B2085 MOR SET TIE RA COM PLE TA TRI FA SE COM PLE TE 3-PH. TER MI NAL BOARD

B2087 FER MA CA VO Ø8 CABLE HOL DER Ø8
B2088 CI LIN DRO DI COM PRES SIO NE COM PLE TO COM PLE TE COM PRES SION CYLIN DER

B2089 STAN TUF FO PI STON
B2090 STE LO ROD

B2091 TE STA TA GUI DA STE LO ROD- GUI DING HEAD
B2092 * KIT GUAR NI ZIO NI CI LIN DRO CI LIN DER GAS KETS KIT

B2098 KIT BLOCC.BRACC.208I 4T ARM LOC KING DE VI CE KIT

B2099 QUADRO ELETTRICO TRIFASE 230/400 V 3-PH. CONTROL PANEL 230/400V

B2118 SUPPORTO SENSORE SENSOR SUPPORT
B2119 PERNO BILANCIERE BALANCE PIN

B2120 MOLLA VALVOLA BLOCCO CILINDRO SPRING CYLINDER SAFETY VALVE

B2121 * KIT VAL VO LA BLOCCO CI LIN DRO CYLIN DER SA FE TY VAL VE AS SEM BLY

B2122 PERNO TIRANTE TIE-ROD PIN

B2154 * TRA SFOR MA TO RE  230-400/24V 160VA 50/60Hz TRASFORMER 230-400/24V 160VA 50/60Hz
B2156 * PULSANTE GRIGIO + 2 ELEM. CONT. N.O. GREY PUSH-BUTTON + 2 N.O. CONTACTS 

B2157 * PULSANTE NERO + 3 ELEM. CONT. N.O. BLACK PUSH-BUTTON + 3 N.O. CONTACTS 

B2158 * TELERUTTORE TELEMECANIQUE LC1K0910B7 24V
50/60Hz

CONTACTOR  TELEMECANIQUE LC1K0901B7 24V
50/60Hz

B2176 TUBO GOM MA Ø1/2" (IN SPEZ ZO NI) PER STAF FE RUB BER PIPE Ø1/2" (IN DIF FE RENT PARTS) FOR
LOOPS

B2804 VITE TCEI M8X10 UNI 5931 SCREW TCEI M8X10 UNI 5931

B2815 * FI NE COR SA SA LI TA TIPO PIZ ZA TO FR654 ASCENT LI MIT SWITCH TYPE PIZ ZA TO FR654
B2841 PRO LUN GA PIAT TEL LO CAR RIER ARM EX TEN SION

B2846 PULEGGIA Ø50 X SENSORE FUNE PULLEY Ø50 X ROPE SENSOR
B2847 DADO BLOCK B. M10 UNI 7474 SELF- LOC KING NUT M10 UNI 7474

B2868 * ELET TRO MA GNE TE TT6 MA GNET TYPE WAR NER TT6

B4045 ANEL LO SEE GER E12 UNI 7435 RE TAI NING RING E12 UNI 7435

B5005 VITE TE M10X25 UNI 5739 SCREW TE M10 X 25 UNI 5739
B5047 RON DEL LA DI TE NU TA CON GUAR NI ZIO NE 1/4" GAS KET WITH 1/4" SEAL

B5049 PRO LUN GA M-F 1/4" SPA CER
B5053 * VITE FO RA TA 1/4 SCREW 1/4

B5085 DA DOBLK BAS SO M 6 6S. UNI 7474 SELF- LOC KING NUT M6
B5088 DADO BLOK M8 UNI 7474 NUT M8 UNI 7474

B5180 * FINECORSA DISCESA TIPO PIZZATO FR754 DESCENT LIMIT SWITCH TYPE PIZZATO FR754

B5253 PASSACAVO GEWISS PG13.5 CABLE CLAMP GEWISS PG13.5
B5288 MOL LA PER MAR TEL LET TO DI SI CU REZ ZA SPRING FOR SA FE TY WED GE

B5289 * FUSIBILE RITARDATO 10X381A aM FUSE 10X38 1A aM

B5386 VALVOLA CE1-NC-EM VALVE

B5395 KIT FISSAGGIO SERBATOI IN PVC TANK FASTENING KIT

B5406 COLLETTORE KE2000 80-250BAR MANIFOLD

B5418 * BOBINA 24V 50/60HZ+CONNETTORE COIL
B5419 TAPPO X PIOMBATURA VM15 PLUG

B5422 SERBAT.L12 PVC NERO CENTR.K3 TANK
B5423 POMPA 20 10A7,4X348N 7,4CC/REV PUMP

B5424 TUBO ASPIRAZ.VERTIC.DIR.3/8" SUCTION PIPE

B5425 FILTRO ASPIRAZIONE 3/8" AIR FILTER

B5426 TUBO DI SCARICO VERTIC.L=400 DRAIN PIPE

B5427 TAPPO DIN 908 3/8+RONDELL.RAME PLUG

B5428 TAPPO TC4 X VALV.3/4"-16UNF WASHER

B5429 VALVOLA DI RITEGNO 3/8" KE PLUG

B5434 TAPPO TC4 X VALV.3/4"-16UNF PLUG

B5441 VALVOLA DI RITEGNO 3/8" KE CHECK VALVE

45



B5442 VALVOLA DI MASSIMA15 80-250BAR MAX. PRESSURE VALVE15 80-250BAR
B5443 VALVOLA STF14P 10L/MIN VALVE

B5491 GIUNTO POMPA K3 CONNECTING PUMP K3

B5654 * PULSANTE NERO + 1 ELEM. CONT. N.O. BLACK PUSH-BUTTON + 1  N.O. CONTACT

B5657 VITE STEI M14X50 UNI 5925 SCREW STEI M14X50 UNI 5925

B5671 * INTERRUTTORE GENERALE MAIN SWITCH
B6013 ELET TRO VAL VO LA COM PLE TA COM PLE TE ELEC TRO- VAL VE

B6021 KIT STAF FA SUP POR TO CEN TRA LI NA OIL POWER UNIT SUP PORT KIT

B6072 CENTRAL.K3 KW 208I GEARCASE

B6075 CEN TRA LI NA OLEO DI NA MI CA COM PLE TA TRI FA SE COM PLE TE OIL POWER UNIT 3-PH.

B6081
CEN TRA LI NA OLEO DI NA MI CA COM PLE TA MO NO FA -
SE COM PLE TE OIL  POWER UNIT SIN GLE- PH.

B6503 PIA STRA PER CAS SET TA MOD. 44616 PLA TE GE WISS 44616

B6511 POR TA FU SI BI LE 10X38 WI MEX PCH1 FUSE CAR RIER 10X38 WI MEX PCH10X38

B6513 PAS SA CA VO GE WISS PG 9 CABLE CLAMP GE WISS PG9

B6514 PAS SA CA VO GE WISS PG11 CABLE CLAMP GE WISS PG11
B6524 MOR SET TO SPRE CHER VU4-2,5 TER MI NAL SPRE CHER VU4-2,5

B6525 MOR SET TO SPRE CHER VU PE4-4 TER MI NAL SPRE CHER VU PE4-4

B6581 * AVVISATORE ACUSTICO SIREN

B6590 MO TO RE TRI FA SE 230/400V 50HZ 2,2KW-K3 MO TOR 3PHA SE 230/400V 50HZ 2,2KW-K3

B6591 MO TO RE B14 MN 230V 50HZ 2,2KW-K3 MO TOR B14 SIN GLE PHA SE 230V 50HZ 2,2KW-K3

C0043 VITE TE M6X10 UNI 5739 SCREW TE M6X10 UNI 5739
C0062 RON DEL LA Ø10,5X21 UNI 6592 WAS HER Ø10,5X21 UNI 6592

C0098 VITE TE M8X20 UNI 5739 SCREW TE M8X20 UNI 5739

C0099 VITE TE 6X20 8.8 UNI 5739 SCREW M6X20 - 8.8
C0100 RON DEL LA Ø8,4X17 UNI 6592 WAS HER Ø8,4X17 UNI 6592

C0120 RON DEL LA Ø9X24 UNI 6593 WAS HER Ø9X24 UNI 6593
C0617 RON DEL LA Ø6,4X12,5 UNI 6592 WAS HER Ø6,4X12,5 UNI 6592

C0630 RON DEL LA IN RAME Ø14X20 COP PER WAS HER Ø14X20
C0651 VITE TCEI M8X120 UNI 5931 ZB SCREW TCEI M8X120 UNI 5931

R0046 DADO ME DIO M12 UNI 5588 NUT M12 UNI 5588

R0068 SEE GER E30 UNI 7435 SNAP RING E30 UNI 7435

R0311 VITE TCEI M5X30 UNI 5931 SCREW TCEI 5X30 UNI 5931
R2497 SEEGER E16UNI 7435 RETAINING RING E16 UNI 7435

* = RI CAM BI CON SI GLIA TI * = RE COM MEND ED SPA RE PARTS

46



Di chia ra zio ne di con for mi tà - De cla ra tion of Con for mity
Kon for mitätserklärung - Dé cla ra tion de con for mité

De cla ra ción de con for mi dad - Ove rensstem mel se serklæring
Samsver serklæring - Öve rensstäm man de intyg

EG- Con for mi teitsverkla ring

OMA S.p.A.
Via dell’ Ar ti gia na to, 64 36045 LO NI GO (Vi cen za) Italy

Tel.++/+444/436199 - Fax ++/+444/436208

con la pre sen te di chia ria mo che il pon te sol le va to re mo del lo
dé cla re par la pre sen te que le pont ele va teur mo dè le

he reby we de cla re that the lift mo del
hier mit erklären wir, daß Die He bebüh ne Mo dell
por la pre sen te de cla ra, que l’e le va dor mo de lo

Vi erklærer her med, at au toløf ter mo del
Vi erklærer her ved, at løf te buk mo del
Vi förkla rer här med att bil lyft mo del

verkla ren hier mee, dat

513
è sta to co strui to in con for mi tà alle nor ma ti ve 73/23 CEE - 89/336 CEE e 98/37/CE

a été con strui te en con for mité avec les nor mes 73/23 CEE - 89/336 CEE et 98/37/CE

was ma nu fac tu red in con for mity with the nor mes 73/23 CEE -  89/336 CEE and 98/37/CE

in Übe re in stim mung mit den Ri chtli nien 73/23 CEE - 89/336 CEE und 98/37/CE

ha sido fa bri ca do según las di spo si cio nes 73/23 CEE - 89/336 CEE y 98/37/CE

er frem stil let i ove rensstem mel se med be stem mel ser ne i 73/23 EØF - 89/336 EØF - 98/37/EØF

ble pro du sert i samsvar med di rek ti ve ne 73/23 CEE - 89/336 CEE - 98/37/CE

är fram ställt i öve rensstämel se med be stämel ser i RÅDETS DI REK TIV 73/23 EG - 89/336 EG - 98/37/EG

waa rop deze verkla ring be trek king heeft, vol doet aan de vo or schrif ten van ri chtlijn 73/23/EEG
en 89/336 EEG en 98/37 EEG en de daa ropvol gen de ve ran de rin gen en aan vul lin gen.

                    Ente cer ti fi ca to re - Or ga ni sme ce tri fi ca teur                    Re gi stra zio ne Nr. - En re gi stre ment N°
                    Cer ti fi ca tion in sti tu te - Prüf sin sti tut                                 Re gi ste red No. - Re gi strier Nr.
                    

                         CE0044 TÜV                                      04-205-357/02
                                                          

                                   Lo ni go 04/03/2002                                                     ing. Car lo Cor do nat to

  I

  F

  GB

  D

  E

  DK

  N

  S

  NL


